


Cars with SRS

Warning

Cars equipped with a Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) must be treated extra carefully
when repairs are being made. This is to help prevent:1. Injuries when carrying out a repair.
2. Damage or malfunction of the SRS system.Repair to either the SRS itself or a related
system or component must be carried out by an authorized Volvo workshop. Refer to the
appropriate SRS service manual for complete system information.

Is the car equipped with SRS?

Cars with SRS are most easily recognized by the SRS letters on the steering wheel pad. If the
car is also equipped with an air bag on the passenger side, the letters 'SRS’ will be embossed
on the instrument panel above the glove compartment. Most cars with SRS are also equipped
with pyrotechnical seat belt tensioners in the B-posts.

Dashboard or around steering column

Take care to avoid electric wiring being pinched, frayed or pierced by screws when working on
firewall, knee bolster, ignition switch, steering column casings, glove compartment, instrument
panel, door sills and B-posts.

Driver’s seat, centre console or carpeting at left front seat

The SRS collision sensor is located under the left front seat. Do not disconnect the collision
sensor connector. Never install accessories on or near the sensor. The crash sensor connector
on 1992 and earlier models must never be disconnected.

Repairs to steering gear and column

When carrying out repairs to the steering wheel, steering gear or column always follow the
repair procedures given in the appropriate SRS service manual. The contact reel in the steering
column will be damaged if the steering wheel is turned more than three turns in either direction.

Test terminal

- 1992 : An unused terminal in the fusebox is used as a hook-up for SRS diagnostics. Do not
install a fuse or connect an accessory to this terminal.

1993 - : Diagnostic unit B in the engine compartment is used for fault-tracing purposes.

Modifications to September 1993 included

Modifications introduced after the above date are not covered in this manual.
See Service Bulletins as applicable.

Volves are sold in versions adapted for different markets. These adaptations depend on
many factors including legal, taxation and market requirements. This manual may therefore
show illustrations and text which do not apply to cars in your country.

Volvo owners planning to export their car(s) to another country should investigate the
applicable safety and exhaust emission requirements. In some cases it may be impossible
to comply with these requirements.

© Volvo Car Corporation




Contents

How to use the wiring diagrams

Electrical distribution unit, fuses

Ignition lock and relay location in engine compartment ..
Relay location, electrical dist. unit ....

Wiring harnesses

Connectors

Ground connections ...

Group 23

LH-jetronic 2.4 multiport fuel injection system (MFT)

(B 200 F/G, B 230 F/FB/FD/G) ....cocvuiuiiiiiiiiiciciiieicicisieisesiescessiesienas 22
LH-jetronic 2.4 multiport fuel injection system (MFT)

(B 200 FT, B 230 FT/GT) ...coviiiiiiiiciciccccisiccsccecce e 24
Regina multiport fuel injection system (MFI) (B 230 F) .....cccoevvvvieiiinnnns 26
Group 26

Engine cooling fan ... 28
Group 27

CIUISE CONMTOL ...oiiiiiiiiiiiic s 30
Cruise control, function (schematic presentation) ............ccceceeevvevvereeeuenene 32
Group 28

EZ 116 K Distributor ignition (DI) system

(B 200 F/G, B 230 F/FB/FD/G) ....coeuiiiiiiiiiieiciiieiieieciseeisesiesceseiesienas 34
EZ 116 K Distributor ignition (DI) system (B 200 FT, B 230 FT/GT) ..... 36
REX-1 Distributor ignition (DI) system (B 230 F) ....cocovvvevvvncrnnnes 38
Group 32

POWET SUPPLY et 40
Group 33

SEATTET SYSTEIM .vviiiiiiiieiciiietce et 42
Diesel preheating, overload protector and EGR (D 24 TIC) ...........cc.c...... 44
Group 35

High and 1ow beam ..........ccccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccc

High and low beam, Nordic region, Netherlands, Belgium ....

High and low beam, Great Britain
Reduced intensity low beam (DIM-DIP) Great Britain ...
High and low beam, USA .
High and low beam, Canada ....

Beam width control
Parking lights, tail lights and number plate lights ..
Parking lights, tail lights and number plate lights USA, Canada ...
Brake lights
Brake lights, USA, Canada ..
Backup (reversing) lZhts .........ccovieirieiniieiiirniereeee s

Glove compartment and vanity mirror lighting ..

Interior lighting .
Trunk TRt oo
Instrument and control panel lights ...
Foglights
Foglights, Japan, Saudi Arabia, Taiwan and Overseas .
Foglights, USA, Canada ...
Rear foglights, USA, Canada ..

Group 36

Turn signals and hazard warning flashers ............c.cccocevvvneinincines 86

Horn
Headlight wash/wipe ..

Windshield wash/wipe ..
Tailgate wash/wipe ..
Cigar lighter

Group 37

On-board diagnosis (OBD)
Pre-routed wiring for anti-theft alarm .. .. 100
Pre-routed wiring for towing hook ..........cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiniiciciciene 102
Group 38

Bulb malfunction indicator ..........c.cceeeiiiiiiiiieceeceeeeeceeeeene 104

.. 106

Bulb malfunction indicator for cars with extra brake light .... .
.. 108

Bulb malfunction indicator with brake monitor .

Seat belt TEMINART .....c.cciiiiiiiiiiicce s 110
Seat belt reminder with ignition key warning, USA, Canada, Korea ........ 112
Combined instrument . 114
Speedometer and triPMELET .........c.cciveiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee s 116
Ambient temPerature AUZE ..........cceeveeieririiieeieieereeeseeree st 118
Group 39

Radio connections, 4-door .. .. 120
Radio connections, 5-door .. . 122
Radio connections, 4-door (Radio with integrated amplifier) .................. 124
Radio connections, 5-door (Radio with integrated amplifier) ..........c....... 126
Group 43

M 46 Overdrive .. 128
AW 70/70/72 Overdrive with kickdown inhibitor AW 71/72 .... .. 130
P-shift lock, automatic tranSmiSSiON .............c.cceeeeveerereereeeeeeeereeeeereeaenens 132
Group 59

ABS Brake SYSIEIM ......c.ceiuiiiuiiiiimiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee s 134
Group 83

Power WIndOW LftS ........coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciceeeececece e 136
Central 10CKING ....voveviiiieiiicicieicieieccieeeceeee e 138
POWET SUNTOOT ...ttt 140
Group 84

Heated rear window .. 142
Heated rear window and door mirrors with timer relay .. . 144
POWET dOOT MIITOTS ...ttt 146
Group 85

Heated driver’s/passenger’s seat, normal Output ..........c.ccccoeeeeieiicinne 148
Heated driver’s/passenger’s seat, high output .... .. 150

. 152

Power seat
Power seat With MEMOTY ........cceeuiiiiiiieiiiiiieeiceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 154
Group 87

Cabin fan, standard heater .............c.occovvevieiiieieieeeee e
Manual Climate Control (MCC)
Electronic Climate Control (ECC) ...
Exhaust temperature sensor (JAPan) ........c.cccceeceeeeecieieeieieneereiene

Group 88

SRS Supplemental Restraint System (airbag) ..........coccvevvereiriercnrecenenn. 164
SRS Supplemental Restraint System (airbag) USA, Canada ..................... 166
Feedback

at the end of the book
at end of book

List of components (foldout) .. .
Alphabetical indeX .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiie

Order no. TP 3904032 (UK)
Supersedes TP 3904031

Order no. TP 3904202 (USA/CDN)
Supersedes TP 3904201

‘We reserve the right to make alterations to specification



How to use the wiring diagrams

Look up the relevant electrical function in the index.

Let us say you want to look at the central locking system.
According to the index, the central locking system is found
on page 138.

Here is a schematic presentation of how the components
are connected to each other and their internal
appearance.

Central locking
Each component has a component designation.
At the end of the manual there is a component
list where you can see what each component

is called.

BL-JE ——

e

C143

ase (M) 1'1:: , ik |
HL-K ( ‘ Ll+l} | _r(f
o) B SRR
SB =Black BN = Brown GN = Green a S o« 68
GR = GI'.E_,\' Y = Yellow OR = ()r:mge w'e L '_ — I:Ll - :1 _—_—_BI\\R______ﬁ R - M
W=White  p - Pink VO = Purple * P

R =Red BL = Blue

Wire colours are indicated with letters of the alphabet:

BL-R is thus = Blue-red.

Locking with key

Code to colours in the wiring diagram

= no voltage

= = gystem voltage

s 2 yoltage lower than

system voltage 138
J_ = ground connection

T =screened wire

Here you see the voltage under operational conditions.

& = branching point

i = intertwined wires



How to use the wiring diagrams

Use of the component TD makes it easy to switch from the
component diagrams to the electrical wiring diagram itself,

Here you can see how the various wires
are connected to each component.

You can also see where in the car
the relevant components are located and
how the wires are routed.

The component designation consists of

a type number and a component number,
except for the connectors which feature
the letters C or D and a number.

The type number (in this case 6) indicates
what type of component it is, eg switch,
electric motor or sensor, see the list below,
The component number (7) indicates which
specilic component we are dealing with, eg
light switch, central lock motor driver’s
side rear or knock sensor (KS).

List of type numbers

1 Battery

2 Relay

3 Switch

4 Control module
5  Combined instrument
6 Llectric motor
7 Sensor

8 Actuator

0 Heuater element
1 Lamp
11 IFuse

15 Distribution rail, current supply
6 Audio

17 Service socket

18 Bridge connector

1Y Gauge

200 Ignition component

31 Ground connection



Electrical distribution unit, fuses

2/12:4

*#) LKurope, Overseas,
Japan and Australia

%) USA and Canada

31/31¢— &1

Y-R

R-SB —

3/2

foTE i

I
4+
I
I
I

4-- GR-R---

()
L=O |

L

7/75: 7

7/75:2

/
3/5:2/2/50:3



Fuse no.

1

10

11

12

Function

Fuel pump (LH-2.4 MFI)
Fuel system
Distributor Ignition (DI) system

Oxygen sensor (HO2S) heating (B200/230FT)
Hazard warning flashers

Headlight flasher (via fuse 17 and 18)
Central locking

Anti-theft alarm

Power seats

{Towing hook}

Brake lights

Solenoid, P-shift lock

Clock

Vanity mirror light

(zlove compartment lighting

Trunk light

Interior lighting

Radio

Power antenna

Door-open warning lights

CD-autochanger

Anti-theft alarm

Electronic Climate Control (ECC)

Cabin fan, Electronic Climate Control (ECC)
Front foglights

Rear foglights (not USA, Canada)

Power windows

Turn signals

Warning lights for seat belts

Seat belt reminder

Ignition key warning

Bypass relay 151 (power windows/seat heating)
Solenoid, P-shift lock

(Towing hook)

Heated rear window

Power sunroof

Heated door mirrors

Fuel primer pump in fuel tank (ILH-2.4 MFT)
Fuel pump in tank (Regina MFT)

Oxygen sensor (HO2S) heating

Backup (reversing) lights

Overdrive relay

Bulb malfunction indicator with brake monitor
Exhaust temperature sensor (Japan)

Cruise control

Anti-theft alarm

Fuses

Fuse no.  Functions

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Fuel valve, diesel

Pre-heating mechanism, diesel

EGR diesel

Solenoid, pulsed secondary air injection (PAILR) (B230FD)
Power door mirrors

Cigar lighter

Radio

Tailgate washer

Tailgate wiper

Ambient temperature sensor

Relays, power seats

Horn

Windshicld wash/wipe

Headlight wash/wipe

Cabin fan, standard heater

Cabin fan, Manual Climate Control (MCC)
Electronic Climate Control (ECC)

Left high beam

Indicator light, high beam

Right high beam

Front fog lights (Japan, Taiwan and Saudi Arabia)
Left low beam

Beam width control

Relay, front foglights (USA/CDN)

Right low beam

Beam width control

Left parking lights, front and rear

Number plate lights

Instrument and control panel lights

Ambient temperature sensor

Relay, front foglights (Furope)

Right parking lights, front and rear

Ashtray light, rear

Automatic transmission selector illumination
Lighting, switches and storage compartment in centre console
Heated front seats

ABS

Rear foglights (USA, Canada, Japan)
Disconnectable low beam (Nordic market, Netherlands, Belgium)
Amplifier, radio

h



Ignition lock and relay location in engine bay

6

5B

31

Ignition lock

Inputs
30: two leads from batlery

QOutputs

Key position: Voltage at connection:
- Key withdrawn r

0 Oft S.P

I Radio XS,rP

II Drive X,I5R,15LS

I Start 15R,50,5

Relay location in engine compartment

2/38
2/12%%
2/14

2/11*
2/T1**
2/12*
2/12%*
2114
2/38

Relay, engine cooling fan (B 200 1/G, B 230 F/FB/FD/G)
Relay, engine cooling fan (B 200 FT, B 230 'T1/GT)

Relay, interference suppression (B 200 F/G, B 230 F/FB/TD/G)
Relay, interference suppression (I3 200 FT, B 230 F'T1/GT)
Relay, glow plug (D 24 TIC)

Timer relay, exhuuvst feedback EGR (D 24 TIC)



= -

~TamETA

Location of relays

Relays in electrical distribution unit

—

Bulb failure warning sensor (7/75) Overload relay 151 (2/6)

Seat belt reminder/key warning (2/5) {(power windows/scat heater)
(USA, Canada, Korea) Headlight (2/37)

Windshield wiper intermittent relay (2/4) Central lock (2/7)

Tailgate wiper intermittent relay (2/16) Fuel pump relay (2/23}

Fuel injection (2/13) Overload relay high beam (2/50)
Foglights, front (2/34 or 2/2 USA, Canada) (not USA, Canada)

Headlight flasher (2/36) -

Exhaust temp. sensor (2/15) (Japan)
Overdrive (2/8)

rE=C ZECm=



Wiring harnesses

The routing of the main cables is shown in the illustration.

Cable routing
1 Frontlights
2 Battery
3  Generator
4 Starter motor
5 Combined instrument
6 FElectrical distribution unit
7  Power door mirrors
8 Power windows
9 Central locking
10 Control modules, power seats
11 Motor, power sunroof
12 Ashtray lighting

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Interior lighting

Loudspeakers, instrument panel
Loudspeuakers, rear parcel shelf
Fuel gauge

Power antenna

Trunk lighting

ABS hydraulic unit

Tail lights

Number plate lighting

Heated rear window

Fxtra brake light

Engine cooling fan

Pre-routed wiring for towing hook

In
T —



Connector at left A-post (bottom rail harness)

White connector C1 (53-pin)
Instrument panel harness - sill harness

C1l IMEIRE all models
alals ol 1| Tail lights (BN-W)
2 Tail lights (R
3 Brake hight, lelt {Y-R)
1| Brake light, right )
5 | Backup (reversing) lights (5B}
6 Number plate lights - ) - (W)
7o) Tum signal, left rear (GN)
I Tum signal, right rear (BL-GN)
9 | Tuel level sensor/primer pump (pump) (GR-W)
10| Teated rear window . o ) Y
TI Sensor, speedometer - (BN-W)
2| Sensor, speedometer + (GN-W}
13 | Door switch, pre-roued interior lighting (W-SI3)
14| Towing hook pos. 10 o ' (BL-GN)
15 | Rear foglights - (GR)
16 | Tuel level sensorjprimer pump (pump) (BN}
17 | Tuel level sensorfprimer pump (pump) - . ("
I8 lixira brake hight (Y-513)
19 Tatlpgate wiper {OR)
20 Tailgate wiper ' (Y-W)
21| Power antenna pos. 3 - o (GN-GR)
22 -
23] -
24 | Ground connector, lelt A-post (BN-GR)
25 | Towing hook pos. U ' WS
26 Towing hook pos. 7 W)
27 Towing hook pos. 3 (GR)
28 | Towing hook pos. 6 o (Y BN
29 | Door-open warning hight, left rear {GN-R)

Intenor lighting
Trunk light
Power antenna pos. 1

30 0 Inenor lighting (BN-SE)

31 1 Connector, tailgate/trunk (anti-thelt alanm) (BN-OR)

32

33 | Loudspeuker rear parcel shelf right side + B - (GN-BNY

34| Loudspeaker rear parcel shelf right side - (GN

35| Loudspeaker left rear door + (Y W3
Loudspeaker rear parcel shell left side +

36 Loudspeaker lelt rear door - W)
Loudspeaker rear parcel shelfl lell side -

37

A8 | Central lot:kinl_\, rear door ) h (R\kJ
Central locking, wilgate/imunk

39

40 ]

4 Central locking rear door - o {]%I.I-R.}
Central locking, tailgate/trunk

42

13

I — R

15| - )

16 B - - o

7] -

45 -

49

S0 Power window Bt motor, rear door (6N

ST Power window lift maotor, rear door o - ) (GRG

32

51| Power window lilt mator, rear door ONOIT 1

9



Connector at left A-post (wheel housing harness)

Black connector C2 (53-pin) ‘
Instrument panel harness - left wheel housing harness

B 230 F REX-1
1 Starter motor 50 (BL-GN)
2 1Tigh beam left (BL-W)
3 Low beamn left (GN)
4 Hom + {Y)
Windshield wiper motor pos. 1
Headlight wiper motor {not USA/CDN)
5 Windshicld wiper motor pos. 2 (GR)
6 Windshield wiper motor pos. 3 (GN-W)
7 Windshicld wiper motor pos. 4 (OR)
8 Front foglights {W-SB)
9 Control module REX-I (DI) pos. 5 (BN)
10 .
11 On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket B pos. § (GR-0OR)
12| On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket Apos.3 (BL-P)
13 Turn signal, left (GN)
14| Parking light, left (W)
15 -
16 il rressure sensor {513
17 Hom - (BL-SB)
18 Headlight wiper motor (not LSAJCIINY (BIL-R)
Windshicld washer motor
19 Brake fluid level sensor (W)
20 Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos. 1 {Y-W)
21| Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos. 2 (Y-5B)
22 Generator D+ (k)
23 On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket B pos. 6 {BL-W)
24 Service socket (17
25 On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket A pos. 2 (GN-W)
26 Control module REX-T (DI pos. 3 {BN-W)
27 Power amplificr/ignition coil REX-T (DI pos, C {R-W)
28 On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket A pos. 4 (BL)
Control module REX-1 (DI} pos. 6
Power amplifier/ignition coil REX-1 (DI) pos. A
29 Control module REX-I (D) pos. 17 (Y-GR)
30 -
31 -
iz Washer [luid level sensor (R-S13)
33 Washer moltor, tailgate (BL-Y)
34 Door switch (BN-S13)
a5 Door switch (W-S13)
36
37 -
38 Aunbicnt temperature scnsor (GN-Y}
39 Ambicnt temperature sensor (GN-R}
40 Anti-thelt alanm, connector 134 pos. 1 {GR-W)
41 Anti-theft alarm, connector 124 pos. 2 ) m_(-l.?;;'\.-'—.li).
42 Control module cruise control pos. 10 (BN-GR)
43 Control module cruise control pos. 2 (P-58)
44 Control module cruise control pos. 7 (BN-OR)
45 Control module cruise control pos, 11 (BL-OR)
46 Control module cruise control pos. 6 (BL-GR)
47 Control module cruise control pos. 4 (OR-W)
48 Control module cruise control pos. 3 (OR-513)
49 Control module cruise control pos. 13 (GN-OR)
50 -
51 -
52 -
{53 -

10




Connector at left A-post (wheel housing harness)

Black connector C2 (53-pin) )
Instrument panel - left wheel housing

B200F/FT, B230FERTIYGFTIGT-EZK (D) D24/D24TIC
) 1 Starter motor 50 o {BI::G]\'} Starter motor 50 ( I‘]I-:—G,’\')
Relay, glowplug mechanism pos. 3
2| High beam, lelt (BL-W) High beam, left (BL-W)
3| Low bcam, left {GN) Low heam, left (GN)
Beam width control (Germany) (GN-BN) Beam width control (Germany) {GN-BN)
4 Hom + (Y} Hom + {Y)
Windshield wiper motor pos. 1 Windshield wiper motor pos. 1
Headlight wiper motor (not USAJCDNY IHeadlight wiper motor
5 Windshicld wiper motor pos. 2 (GR) Windshicld wiper motor pos, 2 (GIR)
o] Windshield wiper motor pos, 3 (GN-W) Windshield wiper motor pos. 3 {GN-W)
7| Windshield wiper motor pos, 4 B {OR) Windshicld wiper motor pos. 4 (OR}
8| Front foglights (W-SB) | Front foglights " (W-SB)
91 Control module EZK (D) pos. 3 (not 114G {BL) Relay, plowplug mechanism pos. 4 (Bl
{BN} [*os. 3, connector C51 art left suspension lower ___
0] B200FT, B230EFT/GT: R '
Battery + (BN}
Relay, radio interference suppression pos. 4
L} On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket B pos, § {GR-OR) On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket B pos. § ) (GR-OR)
2| On board diagnostic (OB D) socket A pos. 3 (BL-P} On-board diagnostic (O-I']I)) sockel A pos. 3 (BL-1°}
13| Tum signal, left (GN) Tum signal, left (GN)
14| Parking lights, left ] {W) Parking lights, lelt ) (W)
15|  Beam widith control (Germany) {GR) Beam widith control {Genmany) {GR)
16]  Oil pressure sensor (51 Oil pressore sensor (513
17 Hom - (BI-SB; Hom {B1.-5H})
18] Headhight wiper motor (not USAJCDN) (BL-R} Headlight wiper motor (BL-R)
Windshield washer motor (not FT/GT)
191 Brake fluid level sensor [RA)] Brake luid Jevel sensor (VO
20| Engine coolant temperature (ECT} sensor pos, 1 (Y-W) Engine coolant temperature (HCT) sensor pos. 1 (Y-W)
21| Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos. 2 iY-SB3) Lngine coolant lemperatare (ECT) sensor pos. 2 (Y-SB)
| 22| Generator D+ . B (R) Generator [4 . . [139] .
23] On-board diagnostic (OB socket B pos, 6 (BL-W) On-board diagnostic (OB socket B pos. 6 (BL-W)
2 Service socket - (1M Service socket ) B (1%
25) On-board diagnostic (OBD) socket ;\”pus. 2 {GN-GRWGN-W) . . -
26| Ignion Control Module (ICM) pos. 3 (BN-W) -
271 Power amplifier HZK (DI} pos. 1 {R-W) Generator W (R-WY
Tgnition coil 1 - C———e
281 Ignition Control Module (ICM) }'10\ 6 - (B | On-board diugnnsr-i.g.: (OBD) socket Apos. 3 oy |
Power amplifier EZK (1D]) pos. 4
On-board diagnostic (OB D) socket A pos, 4
Converter, EGR (B2305D and 323017 Calitornia)
29| Ignition Control Module (TCM) pos, 17 (Y-GR) -
30 - Pressure sensor, wrbodiesel {2471C) " (Y R)
= :
32| B200FL, B230FI/GT:
lamition Control Module (ICM) pos. 3 {BNHBN- W)
Others: Washer fluid level sensor (R-STHDBL-W)
33| B200I°T, B230FT/GT:
Relay, radio interference suppression pos, 2 (BL-Y)
Others: Wiper motor, tailpate
34] Door switch ] ) {BN-58} [Duoor switch ' [HN-SB:\-—
350 Door switch . . (W-SB) | Door switeh ] ) WSBY
36| -
3 Tgnition Control Module (1CM) pos. 4 B (GR-K) Relay, zlowplug mechanism pos. ] (OR) |
E Ambicnt temperature sensor ) (GN-Y} Ambrent .lt‘.[TI])(_‘T,'I[LlI'L‘. SCIsf . ON-Y
39| Ambicnt 1em perature sensor - . (f.i.\'- R Ambicnt tem perature sensor . (GN-R
401 Anu-theft alanm, connecior 14 pos. 1 (GR-W) Anti-theft alanm, '\:(JTIIIH_‘.L:IUI' D pos, ] o GRWY
41]  Anti-theft alarm, connector D4 pos. 2 . (BN-17 Anti-thelt alarm, connector D4 pos, 2 . (NP
42[ Control module cruisc control pos. 10 . i I'S!\-(.}R} o o
43| Control module cruise control pos. 2 {1518
44 Control module cruise control s 7 (BN-0R) B
451 Contrel module cruise control pos 11 (B1.-0R) 1
46|  Control module cruisc i_l)l:]l['l.}].[)(.‘.‘i. f (Bl.- (,1{._ _______ - a B
47| Control module eruise control pos. - (OR-W3
48] Control module cruise control pos, 3 [OR-S13)
| 49 (_?_()nlrol module cruise control s 13 ____ ) \'L(}N-()i{) e ) - B
S0 B230FD: Solenoid valve, pulsed seeondary airinjection (PAIR) (BL-W) |
51 -
52
BE J




Connector at right A-post
(wheel housing harness and sill harness)

B200F/G/FT, B2 FB/FD/GIFTIGT

1| High beam, right (R-W)
Connector C3 (pOS. 1-25in 53"13111) 2| Low beam, right TGN WY
Instrument panel harness - right wheel Beam widih control {Germany) (GN-BN)
hOllSlflg harness 3| Turn signal, right {BL-GNI

4| Parking hght, right - {GHY

5| B200IT, 1323.[J]"1}"(i'|‘: Washer motor, tailpate (BL-Y)
B Others: LH/Rcpina control module (M) pos. 30 (P-Wi
6| B200FT, B230FT/GT: LI {MED) control module pos. 12 (GN-GR)
Others with IZK (D0 lgnition coil 15 - (BLy |
7| B200FT, B230FT/GT: 1.H (MI1) control madule pos. 30 (BN
Others:
Hattery +
Relay, radio interference suppression pos, 2 and 4
8 | Oxygen sensor (HO28) heufiﬁg (1"
9| LH/Repina control madule (MET} pos. 9 (BL-Y)
Idle air cortrol (IAC) valve pos. 1
i Relay, radio interference suppression pos. 2 (not FI/G)
| Mass air flow sensor (MAF) pos. 5
i B2OOFT, B230F G
| PTC-resistor
(10| LHRegina control module {MIFT) pos. 35 (BLY
11| LIFRegina control module (MIT} pos, 22 (]'.1_&--.\.\’.]
12| LITReging control module (MET} pos. 4 (BN 0w
13| Front foglights ' - (W-513)
141 LHMRegina control module (MFT) pos. 20 (Y-S5
151 Headlight wiper motor {not USASCIIN) Y3
LHRcgina contrel module (MED) pos. 26 (LSA/CIIN) (W-SB)
16| Beam width control (Germany) (GR)
17} Headlight wiper motor {not USA, CDN} {BL-R}
B2 USA CIN:
Wisher motor
B200T, B230FT/GT HUOS:
Headlight wiper metor
Washer motor
18] LH/MRegina control module (MFI) pos. 1 (Y-GR}
191 LH control module (MEI) pos. 28 [GR-R)
201 -
21| LH control module (MED) pos. 15 {GN-Y)
22| LH/MRegina control module (MIT) pos. 21 (R
23| -
241 B20OITE, B230ITT/GT:
Washer fluid level sensor {BL-W)
Ohers:
LH/Regina control module {MIT) pos. 12 (GN-W)
25| Lil/Regina control module (MEI) pos. 34 (YO-W)
. . 26 )
Connector C3 (pos. 26-53 in 53-pin) >
Instrument panel harness - sill harness B
[ 26] Door-open warning light, right rear {GN-R}
301 Door switch, front and rear doors (W-SB){BN-SB) (BL.-SB)
A1) Door swilch, {ront door (W-S1)
| 32| Side lurn signal repeaters (BL-GN}
EEI
4] -
35| Loudspeaker, right rear door + Y -W
36| Loudspeaker, rightreardoor- (W)
oy -
81 Central locking, rear door (R-W)
19 '
411 Central locking, rear door (BL-R)
44 o
45
16
47
Power window lift motor, rear door (GN)
Power window il motor, rear door {GH)
Power window lift motor, rear door ON/OFE {5




Connector at right A-post
(wheel housing harness and door sill harness)

D24/D29711C

Connector C3 (pos. 1-25 in 53-pin) 1| Tigh beam, right - ' (R-W)
Instrument panel harness - right wheel 2| Tow beam, right ' TTIGNW)
housing harness Beam width control {Germany ) (GN BN}
i Lumsignal, right B (BL-GN
4| Parking light, reght o ]
3 | Washer mot or, tailpate {BL-Y)
: S - R
5
5
9
16}
11
2] -
13| Front foplights o '  (WsB)
14
151 Headlight wiper motor (Y
16| Beam width control {Germany) {(iR)
T Headlight wiper motor {BL-R)
Washer motor
18
190 -
200 -
21] - ]
23| -
241 Washer fluid level sensor (BL-W)
25
Connector C3 (pos. 26-33 in 53-pi n%] %
Instrument panel harness - door sill harness 7
28] -
29| Door-open warning light, right rear {GN-R)
300 Door switch, front and rear doors {BI.-5B}
31| Door switch, front door (W-51)
32| Side turn signal repeater {BL-GNj
33
35| Loudspeaker, right rear door + {Y-W)
36] Loudspeaker, right rear door - B W)
37| - '
38| Central locking, rear door B {R-W)
ol - ; AL
[40] - _ .
41| Central locking, rear door ) ) (BL-R)
42
43| - |
44| - -
45
46
47| -
48] -
Fol .
501 Power window lilt motor, rear door {(GN)
211 Power window 1ift mator, rear door _ (iR
51 - B —
53] Power window lilt motor, rear door (JI\',’OF"E’_. ) 1] 1

13



Connector in engine compartment at left suspension tower

B200F/G, B230F/FB/FD/G-EZK
Connector C50 (8-pin)

B200FT, B230KFT/GT

Connector C50 (8-pin)

1] - Injector 1 {GN)
2 | Pos. 1, connector C137 at right suspension tower (4-pin} (RI-GN} | Injector 2 (GN)
3 Pos. 2, connector C137 at right suspension tower (4-pin} (BL-R) | Injector 3 (GN)
4 | Pos. 3, connector C137 at right suspension tower {(4-pin) © O (BL-W) | Injector 4 i (GN)
5 | Pos. 4, connector C137 at right suspension lower (4-pin) (BL-Y)
6 | Pos 3, connector C53 at right suspension tower (4-pin) (Y-W) | - B
71 Control module LIT {(MFT) paos. 25 via pos. 2, connector C55 at right . Control module LH (MFT) [30;2‘7 vin pos. 2, connector U355 at
suspension tower (Y) | nght suspension lower Y
B -
Connector C51 (8-pin) Connector C51 (8-pin)
1 | Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos, 1 (Y-W) Enpine coolant temperature (EC'T) sensor pos. 1 (Y-W)
2 | Oil pressure sensor (SB) | Oil pressure sensor (513)
3 | Ground, control module FEZK pos. 20 (BN) (BN-58) Ground, ICM pos. 20 (BN)
4 | Generator D+ o . (R} | Generator Dy i B (R)
5 | Starter motor 50 (31.-GN} Starter motor 30) (BL-GN)
6 | Throttle position (1) switch pos. | {OR) | Throttle position (1P} switch pos. | (OR) |
Pos. 8, connector C54 at right suspension lower Pos. 8, connector C54 at right suspension lower
7 | Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor fuelfignition (MET/131) Lingine coolant wemperature (Ii(_;'l'} sensor fuclfignition (MET/DT)
pos. 2 {R-SB) system pos. 2 (R-SB)
§ | Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos. 2 (Y-SI3) Lngine coolant temperature (HCT) sensor pos. 2 o YsB)y
Connector C132 (8-pin) Connector C132 (8-pin)
1 [pnition coil 1 (R-Wj) | Ipniton coil 1 (14-W) |
2| AllL ) All: |
Ground, power ampliticr FZK (D1 (S8 | Ground, power amphiticr [ZK (11 (SB) |
B230FD and B230171 California: Califomia: |
Ground, control moedule IZK (D) pos. 14 Ground, TCM pos. 14 |
3 | B230ID and B230FT Califomia, “Temperature sensor LGR pos. 1 (Calitomia) (Y sy |
4 -i'L‘l.TII]. n::r!;%L)r, 1GR pos. 1 __I.(__Y SBY 1 o o B . ;
S 1 Mass air flow (MAI) sensor pos. 1 (BN} lgnition coil 15 (BLy |
a Knock sensor (KS) pos. 1 - ((]K’")__ Knock Sensor (KS) po:_ 1 o [(‘.i“)-ﬁg
7 1 Knock sensor (KS) pos. 2 (SB) | Knock sensor (KS) pos. 2 (5B) |
8 | Control module LI (MET) pos. 31 via pos. 4, connector C33 at night -

suspension tower (32301-1) Y Ry



Connectors in engine compartment at left suspension tower

B 230 F, REX-I D24/D24TIC
Connector C50 (8-pin)
1 Pos. 2, connector C137 at nght suspension tower (4-pin) (BL-R)
2 | Ground, control medule REX-I (DI}, pos. 20 (BN)
Ground, power amplifierfignition coil REX-I (DI), pos. A
3 | Pos. 3, connector C137 at right suspension tower (4-pin) (BL-SB)
4 | Pos. 4, connector C137 at right suspension tower (4-pin) (GN)
5 | Control module Regina (MF1) pos. 25, via pos. 2, (Y)
connector C535 at right suspension tower
6 | Knock sensor (KS) pos. 1 (GN)
7T | Knock sensor (KS) pos. 2 (SI3)
8 | Pos. 1, connector C137 at right suspension tower (4-pin) (BN-SI3)
Connector C51 (8-pin) Connector C51 (8-pin)
1 Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos. 1 (Y-W) | Lngine coolant temperaturc (ECT) sensor pos. 1 Y-W)
2 | Oil pressure sensor (SB) | Oil pressure sensor (SB)
] Fuel valve _ B
3 | Ground, power amplifierfipnition coil REX-1 pus. B (SB) | Timer relay, exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) pos. 4 (BL)“
ldle air control (IAC) switch, EGR
4 | Generator D+ (R) | Generator D+ _ (R)
5 | Starter motor 50 ' ' ) (BL-GN) | Starter motor 50 (BL-GN)
6 | Throttle position (1P) switch pos. 1 (OR} | Enginc coolant temperature (ECT) sensor dicsel (BN)
Pos. 8, connector C54 at right suspension Lower
7 | Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor fuelfignition (MEI/DI) Generator W (R-W)
syslem pos, 2 (R-SB)
8 | Enginc coolant temperature (ECT) sensor pos. 2 (Y-SB) | Enginc coolant iemperature (ECT) sensor pos. 2 (Y-SB)

Connector C117 (2-pin)

1 [ Pressurc sensor, wrbodicsel (D24TIC) (Y-R) |
2 .




Connectors in engine compartment at right suspension tower

23 s
N

(-,

e

e “':?ul. -

i

o 1
B230F, REX-1 (DI) RB200FT, B230FT/GT

Connector C54 (8-pin) Connector C54 (8-pin)

'] Tdle air control ('L\C.') valve pos. 3 (R-5Hy | Tdle air control (TAC) valve pos. 2 (H"-SH}
2 | Solenoid coupling, AJC (GN-R) | Solenoid coupling AJC (GN-R)
1] - Tdle air comrel (TAC) valve pn.;.u. 1 (BL-Y)
4 | Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor, fuelfignition CIGR-WI | Engine coolant temp. (ECT) sensor !m:l:'ignilion (GI-W)

(MFI/DI) system pos. | (MIL/DI) system pos. |
) - -
6 | Ground, Regina (MFT) control module (SB ! Ground, LIT(MED) control module (5B
T | Throule position (TP} switch pos, 3 . (R-W3 | Throtde position (TP switch pos. 3 {rom high-ouput {R-W)

- - systetn (accessony ) i

% | ‘Throttle position {TP) switch pos. 1 (OR) | Throtle position (TP} switch pos. 1 .[(}RJ
Pus, 6, connector C51 at left suspension tower Pos. 6, connector C31 at lelt suspension lower
Connector C55 (8-pin) Connector C55 (8-pin)
1] - B
2 | Control module REX-T (DI) pos. 8 via pos. 5, (Y) | ICM pos. 8 via pos. 7, (Y)
connector C50 at left sus_pcn:sion Lower connector C50 a lelt suspension lower
3 High-power system (accessory | from
LLE M) control module pos. 28 (GR-R
1 -
5 (E;Uurid,chilna (MH-’I) control medule (S | Ground, mass air Hlow (MAT) sensor (BN
6 | Injecuons (GN-R)
IAC pos. 1 via splice _ 1GN) _ )
7 | Injectors B {GR} | Injectors B (GR)
% | Ground, Regina (MI'1) control module (BN | Ground, LIFMLIT) control module (ESNj:
Connector C137 (4-pin)
1 | Pressure .\;cn.sor, intake rnalrvlifold, air lemp. sensor o
via pos. §, connector C50 at left suspension wower (BN-513)
2 | Pressure sensor, intake manifold via pos. 1,
connector C50 at left suspension iower (BI-R |
3 | Pressure sensor, i}ﬂakc manifold via pos. 3, .
connector C50 at lelt suspension lower (RL-51)
4 | Airtemp. sensor via pos, 4,
connector C50 at left suspension tower (0N
Connector C154 (1-pin) Connector C154 (3-pin)
1 | High-pressure sensor AJC pos. 2 (GN-R) | Low-speed pressure sensor, engine cooling lan (RL.SB)
Relay, engine cooling fan pos. 113 ]
2 | Tligh-speed pressure sensor, engine wooling [an (W-5B)
Relay, engine cooling fan pos. 21
3 | Ihgh pressure sensor AJC pos. 2 (GN-R)

16




Connectors in engine compartment at right suspension tower

B200F/G, B230F/FB/FD/G-EZK (DI)

Connector C54 (8-pin)

1 Idle arr control (TAC) valve pos. 2 (1-5H)
2 Solenoid coupling A/C {GN-R}
3| Ldic air control (LAC) valve pos. | B h (BL-Y)
4 Iingine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor, fuclfignition (MFLDI) system pos. 1 (GR-W)
6 | Ground, LH (ME) control unit o (SH)
7| Throule position (17 switch pos 3 o RW)
b Throule position (TP} switch pos. 1 (OR
Pos. 6, connector C31 at Jeft suspension tower
Connector C55 (8-pin)
1
2 Control module FZK (DI} pos. 8 via pos, 7, (Y
connector C50 a1 et suspension tower
3 Muss air flow (MATY st‘,n.c.(.Jr"\I;és. 6 via pos. 6, - (‘I\'\F}_
connector C30 at left suspension tower (B200,230G)
4 Solenoid valve pulsed secondary air injection (PAIR) via pos. § (YR
|
a3 '(‘rr().l.].-ﬂd, LH (M1 control unit . (H\'f:-“r
6 Injectors (GN-RDY
T Injectors (GRY
8 | Ground, LIT (ML) control module ) - (BN}
Connector C137 (4-pin)
1 Mass air tlow (MAL) sensor pos. 2 via pos, 2,
connector C50 at lelt suspension wwer (BL-GND
2 Mass ait flow (MAT]) sensor pos. 3 via pos, 3,
connector C30 at left suspension tower (BLRY
30 Mass air low (MAT) sensor pos. 4 via pos. 4,
i connector C50 at left suspension tower (BL-W3
4 Mass air UHow (MAL) sensor pos. 5 via pos. 3,
connector C5idat lel suspension tower [REIPER
Connector C154 (3-pin)
K Low-speed pressure sensor, ﬁnginc .f..t(‘;ﬂ]l'nj_; lan o (B1-SH) ]
Relay, engine cooling fan pos. 113 |
2 igh-speed pressure sensor, engine cooling fan (W-S13)
Relay, engine cooling tan pos, 23 - o
3 Iigh-pressure sensor, AJC AR |




Connectors for doors

L, 201816
.
{

Connector C143 (24—}_;1_5_51)__:_1; _/_\_—p_o_st pag;_s:_qger’s side

Connector C144 (24-pin) at A-post, driver’s side

— —
—_ =

1| Warning light ~ (GN-R) 1| Waming light (GN-R)
2 | Warning light (W-SB) 2| Waming light (W-SB)
3| Loudspeaker + (GR-W) (Y-W) 3| Loudspeaker+ (BL-W) (Y-W)
4 | Loudspeaker - (GR)(W) 4] I.ouclsp(ia_lfg - (W)
5| Central lock, unlocking (R-W) 5| Central lock, unlocking (R-W)
6 | Central lock, locking (BL-R) 6| Central lock, locking (BL-R)
7| Heating, power door mirrors (BL-GN) 7| Heating, power door mirrors (BL-GN)
8 | Power door mirrors (BL-W) % | Power door mirrors passenger’s door (BL-W)
9| Power door mirrors (BN-W) 9| Power door mirrors passenger’s door (BN-W)
0] - Power door mirrors, supply (OR)
11| Power door mirrors (GN-W) Power door mirrors passenger’s door (GN-W)
121 - Ground connection, central locking (3B) (BN-SB)
13 - Central lock, unlocking (GN-W) (GN-SB)
14| - Central lock, locking (Y-W) (Y-SB)
15 - Window lift motor rear door pass. side (BN)
16| - Window lift motor rear door pass. side (Y)
171 - Window lift motor rear door driver’s side (GN)
181 - Window Iift motor rear door driver’s side (GR)
19 - ON/OFF power window lifl motors, rear doors (P
20 Window 1ift motor supply (Y-R)
21 | Ground connector, power door mirrors {SB) Ground connection, power window 1ift motors, (SB)
power door mirrors
22 | Window lift motor (BL) Window lilt motor passenger’s door (BL)
23 | Window lift motor (GR-R) Window liflt motor passenger’s door (R)
24 | Window lift motor, supply (Y-R) o .
Connector C149 (11-pin) at B-post, passenger’s side  Connector C150 (11-pin) at B-post, driver’s side
1| Central lock, unlocking (R-W) 1| Central lock, unlocking (R-W)
2| Central lock, locking (BL-R) 2| Central lock, locking (BL-R)
3| Warning light door (GN-R) 3| Warning light door (GN-R)
4 | Warning light door (W-SB) 4 | Waming light door (W-SB)
5 Window 1ift motor ON/OFF (P 5 Window 1ilt motor ON/OFF (P
6| Window lift motor (BN) 6 | Window lLilt motor (BN)
71 Window lift motor (R) 71 Window lift motor (R)
8 | Loudspeaker + (Y-W) % | Loudspeaker + (Y-W)
9| Loudspeaker - (W) 9 | Loudspeaker - (W)
10 .
11
8




Connectors C7, C9, C22

Connector C7 (8-pin) at steering column

1| Brake light switch {(Y-BN)
Relay P-shilt lock, pos. 1
2| Brake light swiich (GN-Y)
31 Switch, brake pedal (W-S13)
4| Switch, brake pedal or switch, clutch pedal (OR-5B)
51 Relay P-shift Tock, pos. 2 Py
Bridge connector to pin 6
6 | Bridge connector to pin 5 P
| 7| Relay P-shift lock, pos. 3 B (BN
| 8 R.(;:].Ei._\" P-shilt lock, pos. 4 ' '“'“(BN SW
Connector C9 (10-pin) at centre console
L] Secat belt lock, driver’s scal pos, 3 (GN)
2 | Parking brake switch (BN)
3 Ashtray lightung (GRY
Switch light, seat heater (GR)
4
5 .
6| Ashiray lighting (BL)
Swilch lighting, seal heating
7
81 Switch, heated driver’s scal (R-SR)
9| Switch, heated passenger’s scal ) (R-5B)
10| Ground connection, radio pos. A12 (SH)
Connector C22 (6-pin) at tailgate (5-door estate)
1| Heated rear window I (Y
2| Number plate lights (W)
3] Tailgate wiper B (OR)
4 'T:li!g_;.l-l.c \\-j}}cf o Y W)
S| Extra brake light O YSSB)
| 6| Number plute Tights CSBy |
Tailgule wiper
Heated rear window
Lxtra brake light




Ground connections

31/1 31/3

Right front light

Right turn signal, front

Right parking light, front

(Washer motors)

(Washer fluid level sensor)

Heated oxygen sensor (HO2S) pre-heating
(Relay, radio interference

suppression)

Right headlight wiper motor

(Hydraulic unit, ABS)

Right front fog light

Right beam width control

(Low-speed pressure sensor, engine cooling fan)
(High-speed pressure sensor, engine cooling fan)

Ground connection
battery-body

31/5

Ground connection Heated rear window

battery-engine

31/2 31/6

Left front light

Left turn signal, front

Left parking light, front

Headlight wiper motor, left

{Relay, radio interference suppression)

{(Wiper motors)
(Washer fluid level sensor) —_

Left turn signal side repeater
Brake fluid level sensor
(Hydraulic unit, ABS)

Left front fog light

Relay, glow plug mechanism

| J_ Left beam width control . .
T OBD data link connector (.-Uﬂtml module, ABS
(Low-speed pressure sensor, engine cooling fan) Speedometer '
(High-speed pressure sensor, engine cooling fan) Control module, cruise control
31/12 31/11

Left tail light
Extra brake light
Power antenna
Tailgate wiper motor
Trunk lighting
Number plate lighting
Fuel primer pump (LH-2.4) (MFI)
Fuel pump (Regina) (MFI)
Interior lighting
— Reading lights

Towing hook
Right tail light ’ CD-autochanger




Ground connections

Power seats

Parking brake switch
Heated seats

Seat belt lock, driver’s seat

Fuel primer pump (LH 2.4) (MFT)
Fuel pump (Regina) (MI'D)
Tail lights

Number plate lighting
Trunk lighting

Extra brake tight

Power antenna

Interior lighting

Reuading lamps

Towing hook
CD-autochanger

31/10

Cuabin fan

Ground connection rail in electrical distribution unit
Bulb malfunction indicator

Flasher unit

Intermittent relay, wipers

Headlight relay

Power sunroof

Overdrive relay

Central lock motors

Power door mirrors

Power windows

Bypass relay 151 (window lifts/seat heaters)
{Accessories)

Central lock relay

Relay, seat belt reminder

Cigar lighter

Radio

Glove compartment lighting

Separate amplifier, radio

Fuel pump (LH 2.4) (MFI)

FFog light switch

Combined instrument

Fuel gauge

Electronic climate unit ECC

Control module DIM-DIP

Right turn signal side repeater

Bypass relay, high beam

Control lighting

Vanity mirror light

Relay, exhaust gas temp. sensor (Japan)
Relay, P-shift lock

Beam width control

Switch, heated rear window/door mirrors
Switch, power door mirrors

Ambient air temperature gauge
Anti-theft alarm




LH-jetronic 2.4 multiport fuel injection system (MFT)
(B 200 F/G, B 230 F/FB/FD/G)

BN - —@—u\l BL-Y

GN-R

GN-R

31/33

ll.i,

e 3] -YL

BL-Y

4/6:23 -oN- D1 C3
4/40:9- -oNv T

BL-Y

y-sp —
BL

842 2
T BUBN i LB

:t;“ SB—& 5'*J_-31f32

R-SB !
= P 6I,’r25.50 2[.!'112 (I -
Fwr (02 ey

B200F/G. B230F/FB/G,
B230FD AUTO

_ (,_3

C105 et 17/1:1
(g SB S i
18/1° ‘\ —r 3/1:50

S GNw 5] GN-W

C2

crz3n P
\ ...... L33
l C154 nss—7/38:1
18/2 ?jl‘i ) N j s i pL-sB — 2/11B:1
e SR 3 R e ] & wsp — 2/11B:2

3L BL

8/17:2 —=
4/15:4 —
4/10:6

'Bm{n W

—wsB o 7/40:2
B23OF/FBID {2 a3 o
31,1:5{5—@—53 _—‘ o vow — 35— vow - 5/1E "




Regina multiport fuel injection system (MFI) (B 230 F)

8/6-8/9

R-5H

Jﬁa@ C105 (18/1)
| a\ -

4 ey, C123118/2)

H-

LB -




LH-jetronic 2.4 multiport fuel injection system (MFI)
(B 200 FT, B 230 FT/GT)

-5B —QB—-SB__l_ 3111,1

BL-Y ===

*) High-output system (accessory)

?/41:2—[‘.N-R

4/6:23 o ---

4K409 T T GNY \
=58 4/10

=l

——
51C:9— 3132

C105

( =1 50 C55
GR-R
OR ) _.

Cs1 C55

31/31°"

o L

20/1:15 —®r—s}—nL

BN-W
a) o
— BN-W— @ BN-W—11] BN-W

c132 &
e

— R-SB — j

1 8/ ld::vg— BN o

R

BZUH"BOFT W,

31/14—-‘%%—5&— SBJ

Powi > 6/25:50 ‘ R

a2
: ;553; Fer{ailr—17/1:1

P—:mso L

BLSE -~ 7/38:1

wiss — 2/11B:1
wss - 2/11B:2

oy TV 7/40:2

C54
— 5~

VO-W —vow—5/1E

24



11:12 LIS

I/ BN
2R
LT P
L2 BI-R

L ¥-SH

SN

=, C105 (18/1)
Ve, C123 (1872)

== —
[ =




Regina (B 230 F)

7/50
.—ﬁi “““““ BlL-SH
‘BL-R
}EEL BN-SB —é'][e—
il BN-SH

— R-513 [“ﬂ— RSB

C51 §‘

(o) 8/3
'—sn GN-R

C154
7/41:2 Nk —@—GN-R

BN-W

e 5109

C3
L] = BN W

e BNW

SB— B———SB 5]:33—

-L—m\'—ég)—u_\i k}s HNT
31/32 31/33

BN |

31/l ss—%—sB
e

GMN-R

VO

1 aN-w—24

W

R-51

—

iy

ga_su_!

31/11,
5B 31/13

€93

Piw) —> 6/25:50

—GN W

P

3/1:50

p— 17/1:1

26




8/6-8/9

o 4/42

F e
U u%;fh ~

T
la :%;J |

2R-SB

ABNW | L
Jj 7or JER R

T e sy e |-
TY.GR =

C137| |C154 onNwr

C50 5

1 BL-R
3 BL-51B
4 GN
Y

s BN-SI

JGN-R

4 GR-W

i SH . 1 .

TR-W L oy e 2“2 -

5 OR 95 (\l) //_/ g

332 e
e, - B
| o

31/33 =

1Y s \' \\/"/«\
8/5
k%) \ AL

LT BNW
2R
Lre

I B2 BL-R
I3 BL

(IR




Engine cooling fan

7138 [F 5T LH-24
I
5B Bl -S6
4/23 | —
. J (e \\ S
C154
7/40 ““;‘ BIL-SE
Z - SK WSh W-SB

311
31/2 (B 200 F1, B 230 FT/GT)

Regina, early version

BL-51

W-SB

WoSH 4l7 WS

Regina, recent version

BL-5SE

BL-5B

W-SEH




7/14

REGINA
. SE
e
=

Lag]
ol
S
4
}‘.. v/
> )
o ‘_____
_,\
I
/ I
Y ___
1 . ]
m /77 A '
i o =
-+ = = IR Lo
H 7 —
= b
&) ® 22
= M er
~ /Mo
]

31/64------

7/40

31/1

29




Cruise control

Schematic presentation on page 32

R —  BI-R

Live connections at different
positions of switch 3/4 with
ignition lock in position 11

ON o
3/4 |OFF | ON [Setspeed RESUME

: | X

=)

L
 —

BN-GR

|
- 31/6
SET

L~

|
|- RESUME
< —ON

" QFF

BL-R —

LiM-0R




I ¥-R

2 P-5B
3 OR-SB
4 OR-W
6 BL-GR
T OBN-OR
9 GN-Y
HE BN-GR
I BLOR
12 OR

13 GN-OR
14y

Fiwg

BN-GR

C1

GN-Y

Y-BN

3/38

BL-W (OR-513)




Cruise control, function (schematic presentation)

Setting speed

Switch set to ON.

SET-button pressed in and released.
Speed above 35 km/h (20 mph) and
neither hrake nor clutch pedal
pressed.

Maintaining set speed

Switch set to ON.

Speed above 35 km/h (20 mph) and
neither brake nor clutch pedal
pressed.

Increasing set speed

Switch set to ON.

The cruise control regulates
throttle setting.

If the SET-button is held pressed for more
than 0.5 seconds, the speed will slowly
increase until the SET-button is released.

If the SET-button is held pressed for less
than 0.5 seconds, the speed will increase by
1.6 km/h (1 mph).




Cruise control, function (schematic presentation)

Braking

Switch set to ON,
Brake pedal pressed down.

The brake valve breaks the supply of
voltage to connection 3 and the brake
light switch closes, diverting battery

voltage to connection 7. This disengages
the cruise control.

Resuming set speed

Switch set to RESUMIC.

The car resumes its previously
set speed.

33



EZ 116 K Distributor ignition (DI) system (B 200 F/G, B 230 F/FB/FD/G)

C3
R [ e BL

e R

1] C132

Cs1 §
R-SB —f 71— R-SB -

k%
| v
1 GRR _BN_.j :
N - «)j ’
. 4/10 C2 5
C3 —GR-W _ | 7

2] C2

el
L BI —
. SB
-
—BN-W_\\ C2 (BN-SB) si
o BN - 5
O b v : Csl1 C132
5 . BN-W b BL
| sne
L GR-R S .
BN (BN-SB) 24;5
YoGR =
C54 B st
e 7/24 . — —_
S T 31/33 31/32
mA;,.l
17/11
OB 43 BL Toaanery
Al ' B230FD

OR —




GR-W

C54




EZ 116 K Distributor ignition (DI) system (B 200 FT, B 230 FT/GT)

36

~BN-W

Ly s

(5] C54

Ty

rﬁb\" ——téz

2/12

(R 20/15:2

' T—SB—%-- -SB

—

31/2

20/1

- BMN-W

GR-R

Y-GR o=

N




[N
\JI ( |(/\}. \ \1\




REX-I Distributor ignition (DI) system (B 230 F)

i AT

20/2 20/3-6
\ SIS}

RSB {7} RSB

e

B> 5/1C29

38



Y-(iR

C3

| I 4/25 T

e
,—____/"’-




Power supply

1/1
31/4
| 6/26
R R R
o
|
BL
L
31/26
D24TIC

Ignition switched ON Generator charging
(engine not running)




oy '\/" \@”/

//,—" /’_ —
T <?' Ly 120140
A ‘ 8

Sl e

I ar=

Al )
\ //16"

[

31/4

6/25

]
n
—

41




Starter system

— P(W)

o

Control solenoid engages Pinion engaged, connections closed On vehicles with automatic transmission,
pinion in ring gear and starter motor operates the start inhibit switch, 3/40, must be closed
for the starter motor to be energized




3/40

BL.

-
o)
5
—

/ )

Tl

S

R

- 15/1

C51

BL-GN

17/1

43



Diesel preheating, overload protector and EGR (D 24 TIC)

w31

B ——SB

BL-GN L

BL-GN Bl-K

OR

Y-R (BL}

5B
s |

44




10/75  10/76

[roreo] [ 00

3/66

45




High and low beam

= | & w; TN
-~ o N N
T = = =
= = = =]
— e = L B B

SB —SB —
/- L
|2_.. (N-W ——— 3 l;"l

R-W

3-8

BL-W

" i 5
i/l 11198

e f R t
oooooo Ty g

i o dt ol T i i
estEiiieh dhis T

— GN-W —

R —fp— R ——15/1

Low beam Headlight ﬂnﬁher
N \l/ A\l

46



10/64, 10/65, 10/66

BL-W

7/75
S6BL2 GN
seBe Y-W

SOBR/T GN-W

2/37
3001 R
86/2 Y-W
NTAW
854 SB
87b5 Y

2/50
AT R
802 BL
T3 BL-W
854 8B

3/2




High and low beam, Nordic region, Netherlands, Belgium

Automatic low beam with ignition lock (3/1)

in position 1T and light switch (3/2) in
position 0 (can be disconnected if fuse
no. 25 is removed)

Y-W

High beam

R iy R e ] 51

Headlight flasher




10/64, 10/65, 10/66

7/75
612 GN
3686 Y-W
SGBRT GN-W

2/37
A0 R
802 YW
ST W
TR BT
NThA Y

2/50
301 R
86:2 BL
7.3 BL-W

BL-W

WY W
GR-R
BL-Y

W

49




High and low beam, Great Britain

R—@—R—15/1

SSL L 3110 |

dlight flasher
Headlig \111/

Low beam N

A/ High beam \l/ \/ \l/

kT
T i3 %
o

i i
i Tee s sud LILTET
das e ifl

PeSes ke & e |

i baE
fiji-cazzanannen it 1
33 i A

Bl S e e g T
S s

e

T e

e

L]

!_»Q




10/64, 10/65, 10/66

7/75
SHBL2 GN
S6B6 YW
SOBRT GN-W

2/37
3040 R
SO YW
NTIW
854 SB
SThE Y

2/50
RV
sh 2 Bl
N3 BLAW
H3 4 S5B

31731
15/2




Reduced intensity low beam (DIM-DIP)
Great Britain

Reduced intensity low beam activated 15| 56

when the regulator (2/3) receives :
L 1 0

the following signals:

R L [E IR L ————

$iieaa

BL-Y VW

2/3

BIL.

[ER
o

31/10

GN R e




15/1

2/3

BL-Y

3/2




High and low beam, USA

10/70_ 10/68

el sE—®

5B J—
BL-W S

31/10 ‘ L

Low beam




10/64

10/66

R-W

10/68

10/70

8Byl

31110
' \\\
N\

|

7/78 — _
SOBL2 GN
S6B/6 Y-W
SOBRT GN-W




High and low beam, Canada

Automatic low beam with ignition lock (3/1) in pos. 11

A | SB SB
32, 3V

GNW ——
BL-W — 7]
N 373 GN Lij (iN

High beam Low beam Headlight flasher




10/64

10/66

R-W

C3

10/68

IBLW o

10/70

715
SOBL2 OGN
S6H6 YW
SOHEST GN-W

AR
S0 YW
873 W
55451




Beam width control

=
[

“ 51B:1—2 % %

2 sah

oW — YW

58



GN-W

7175
S6BL2 GN
SOBE YW

SOBRT GN-W
&

80,2 SB
NTAW
B34 Y-W

SThiS Y

372




Parking lights, tail lights and number plate lights

w

1/1

10/11

C203

BT 5y C9
||_.-'2 L j ) " - .:: S!‘.B i A
) RSP 31/31

BL-Y

*) S, N, DK, FIN, NL, B:

v
;
3

W

Clii s
L2

60



TS a3

| 2551 BN-W
13580 R
1457R GR
15570 W

2/37 121

P
MR 12nrw 122
2EE YW LL21IW
AETWW O ILZLG W
455 SB 11:22:2 GR

31/13

10/52 s

10/44

BN-W

61




Parking lights, tail lights and number plate lights USA, Canada

~1C139

*#) ) B230OFT

BN-W —— —

10/20 10/21




7/75

12/38R BN-W

L3580 R
14+:537R GGR
L3370 W

2/37
130R
TRG YW
TETWOW
L8351

10/44




Brake lights

64

Brake pedal pressed

Y
110/50
s ) o
r
L
31/13




7/75 —_
9548 Y-BN T
054 Y-R
11540 Y

65



Brake lights, USA, Canada

10/50@
i S Fsp— [E-SB - SB+2;
e S C25

s —

3111 N ] 31/12

66

Briake pedal pressed




S5 Y-5B
A4S Y-BN
154 Y -R

7/75 —_
—

c25 Q27

10/43

67




Back-up (reversing) lights

- BL-R —I
oy USA/CDN 10/48
:' ;a.ﬁ#}_su _I_
312
l[?;]’ o SGRSB - - - - - —; SR EU/OS ‘
10/55 /41" LB\ 10/48
S i L@_w—l
311 312

12 10/48

sh $ SB

31/13

Ignition ON
Gear lever in reverse

Ignition ON

TG

63



31

1112

09




Glove compartment and vanity mirror lighting

Glove compartment open

10/115 10/114

I—GN-R ﬂ
G-I

e R == 5121

Vanity mirror light on

70



10/115 10/114

71



Interior lighting

Doors shut, all lights off

3/31

BN-51
GN-R

3/33 GN-R

3/32

W-5B  BL-SB
(BL-SB) (BN-SB)
(W-SB)

3/34

BL-5B

GN-R
BL-5B (W-5B)

ShB

31/11

31/13,

C149

GN-R W-SB
(BI-SB)




3/31

WS

AP
BN-SL <]
= g
0
J

BN-SE

3/33
BL-5B
(HN-S13)
A -\‘ -y
< '/_/>-\|L/

?

?/ !
LiN-SB

O\




Trunk light

GN-R =f 55
c21
2 GNR—p 1()/22

C1
GN-R —E@—— GN-R=—p 11/5:3

GN-R = 10)/22

Trunk open

74

Trunk lid shut
all lights off

*) 5-door
**) 4-door




10/24

GN-R

GN-R

&=
Z
=
;) x)|§IJ
_____ __"__“___ \
I /
A__‘____“___ /
o /
L / >
_____ b oS
i
(i !

10/25

W-SR

Sh

3/35

W-SB

31/11




Instrument and control panel lights

*) 8§, N, DK, FIN, NL, B:
i T i SRR
LN
R
) GB:
! §bo \:, 0
——BL-Y I — \
s YW
- | #y CDN:
b 3y o 15/1 S
Lo SR ES i 5 2 Lmp
- Y %b—{; N
: : } 1 " (T N SRR B —— D: 4
| | ]
Lo |I< R R
e
II.-"ZSj]

N sh 1
u 31/10
31/31 o
- W
W—
10/104 :
- — W

=)

10/103 10/36

| 46A:7 | L)
L 440:11 §

@
I3l

SR GN-BN | ‘

o
x
=
=

4/40:13 BL !
4/6A:16 !

(3] C139 (6] CY

76



W BL BN

GMN-BN

Sh. SR

16/1

10/103
10/36

~
T
/ﬁ—-"
L1
-

10/39

——— 10/40

— 10/72

10/104 [0

3/2

R

10/38




Foglights

Switch, high/low beam (3/3) in low-beam position
and with both front and rear foglights on

BLY

*) §, N, DK, FIN, NL, B:
3

5 by

7 dJ_

e 1m0
A

1
”-"%?{
1

BL-Y

! BL-W ————— GN GR
d 10/68+ 55— | o
10/64+— = ‘
B | 15/1‘_I L 10/66 W-SB W-58
2050 1070
.
L i+
W-SB %
5B
W-5B

GR

.| 10/46

1 ! -
%1 VoW 37/11 \f()-:w
31/10 D5 D5



C3 234
S5WSE e
852 YR
3053 GR-R
snBi GN
S6AT R-W
308 YW
o9 GR

2/49

7= ALY
1114 /,/ \ 862 YW, Y-W
e - ) RT3 GR-R

\ 31/11

79



Foglights, Japan, Saudi Arabia, Taiwan and Overseas

Switch 3/5 for high/low beam, in high-beam position
and front foglights and rear foglights on.

Both the front and rear foglights light up.

{With switch 3/5 in low-beam position, only the
rear foglights light up)

B =SB &—-5B
& 1

T 31/1

W-SB W-5B

[31C2 13 C3
\— W-SB

W-sSh

S0

3111 J_-Hﬂ-gu




10/6 C3 2/2 2/2 5
/ 7/75

307 GR-R R /
862 GN
873 W-SB
34 Y-R

-

=N




Foglights, USA, Canada

Switch 3/5 for high/low beam, in luw-beam position
and front foglights and rear foglights on.

Both the front and rear foglights light up.

(With switch 3/5 in high-beam position, only the
rear foglights light up)

3/2 -

BIY

151 Tz “:zggzs;é;:;f: B
: s C2
W-Ssh
BL-W
W YW i Sy W-SB
1125 ‘_Y_I o | ¢ i
= e 10/68“ [
3/2:5
/ 10/64
\ 10/70 10/66
W
10/46
SH

j‘—SH ) n%
31/10 m sy sl

S8 31/12



."lf2 T
21 GR-R
HOi2 G -
R7/3 W-SB
854 Y-R

W-5B




Rear foglights (USA, Canada)

Ignition in position IT
Headlights on

304 30
o

L

151

3/1

FIE

J 1




2/37

L300 R
2HO YWY W

85




Turn signals and hazard warning flashers

10/13 ™
— 205

*)

( ) USA/CDN B30T

10/54

Hazard warning lights on

Left turn signal on




BIGN

EU/OS 10/16

10/94

USA/CDN BL-GN

203 oGy

10/15 EU/OS




Horn

16/10 16/11

TR

8|8



15/1

16/10,16/11

~o
O

HI-5B

849




Headlight wash/wipe

Wiper motors in parking cycle

C63 . Ced
SB—1 % sp——&—sB " SB—{F}—SB—&-SB
3 , et :]
| 4 !
: 311
1
, i ; l
| Y — ¥ . |
' !
L —R—i;— BI-R \ !
kel K , !
- --BIR -~ | i .
! : R .
i RS bbb !
o ! D24TIC, B2WF L, B2FT/GT !
pemm— - —. : I R - P B ——— - B R |

BL-R Y

Nk
L

i i Ij

3/12

[
+
n
2
el
S
rad

53 |x x| |x
31b |X | X

Interconnected junctions at
different positions of switch 3/12

et [

90



”2/4 1731 SB

ZIRLY
A0 BL-R. BL-R

3/12

91



Windshield wash/wipe

92

o
g:
=
=5
=
L)
2
5
o,
F:il
EI
=4
~l
A
=
=t
~l
=

Wiper motor in parking cycle

--------- s BLR — SB—&—sB
f = o

iis P 6/4

—Y——16/10, 16/11

“’.;:;:q_:::tﬂ

B230FT USA/CDN

Rl
kil Rl _
Ay

w |
=8

+
n
fa
=]

L
(]
)
)
V]
4

=
o
ey

53 X |X X

31b j( J(

Interconnected junctions at
different positions of switch 3/12




/12
BL-R.BL-K
A

3

a'lllz

31

6/2

6/1

15/1

31/1

93




Tailgate wash/wipe

Wiper motor on

D24TIC, <
B200FT, éFH’B L 311,312
B230FT/GT o sB lﬂm

15/1

- SB i ] A a1t
- E——— R I T
A T [ sp-®-so— 1 3/11 (T
- - I gjczz OR G 31/31
31/63 o 125
6/32 =

Wiper motor in parking cycle

Washer motor on with a Intermittent wiping
few wiper strokes

e s I )




31/10 2/16

386 BL-Y. BL-Y
N 2IR
65 Y-W

1:31 5B
4715 OR, OR

95



Cigar lighter

3/8-1, 3/8-2

Cigar lighter pushed IN

96



15/1

31/10

i —
g
15/1

S

v? J
[~
b

97



On-board diagnosis (OBD)

, C3
2 N (T T - .
IB“U‘J!!'_[-‘_'_“E)FT’_(_]_. GN-GR - —40F - -GN-GR --5) 4;"23:12

e ER oW 04023:12, 472512

| . -: GR-OR J—
o C157

] —_— B[__\\:'— - _@ -
I I/ - nl e 31}’2
1584 C11 [
‘fl‘«" GR-OR
O 5
4/29A:4 4/9:29

98



99



Pre-routed wiring for anti-theft alarm

]
|

ENE Gk LN
HIN-5E
N BN SR 2 C3 i
oysn —{EF
3/33 vl ENP O GR-W
HL-Gi e . s
| il
l L--m.-s}a — l
sLon €3 5/ 1AL
BIGN RN =
E_ GaN

NSl ? :

G GN BIL-(iM BL-R

ElL-K -

R

Ll R LR BL-K [
|_<\®_| 1 | 1 _(@_ | )
6/7 r“ & i ! 6/8 6/36 10/25:3 G
31/13 e Gawn L -——HN-UK—————d-—————————‘:\‘—— LN Gl :

100



P

CIR-W

10/15 EUOS
,:‘;;.

10/14 EU/OS

USA/CDN  BI-GN




Pre-routed wiring for towing hook

D5

1. Left turn signal

2. Rear foglights

3. Ground connector

4. Right turn signal

5. Right parking light

6. Brake light

7. Left parking light

8. Backup (reversing) lights
9. Supply 30+

1

0. Supply 151+

#) S, N, DK, FIN, NL, B:

[ v=e

:I é_
[ goft

\

II/‘_'E.,{}

\

16/1:6

1

30

i
BLY R R

10/44,10/52

10/51,10/45

sk

BL-I

T
31/10

10/14<—mi-on

10/16< - -stox -
51— bion-

(10/94)

BL-UMN

T — TRl BL-GN —;— m

D

N

GN

'gég_(i\l - ON—1 E’?é

10/54

6._

N 20

[&h

10/11
10/20
10/21

Rl -GN

L1013 |

Bl-K

4 .
1 5/1 10/15
__ 1(1095) |
= Cw a4 W e GR
3‘ GR GR L
m BL-CiN BlL-1iN 5],*1 {10/89)
9 WoSH ml W.SE
10/46  10/53
- Cl '|
g S VoW - T Ve s GRe= T e - AR g1
| m—— SO
it S ___,’ GN-Y
G 1046, 10/53 <7 vin = 10/50, 10/19
s —e— - 31/11,31/13 | g ——== 10/43
»ﬁ_ YBN ?{3 Y-EY 7/?5
10/55, 10/48< - -s5- -~ Cl15 C166
10/48 <- -8 --+ \\\ 6 1R (GRI ——-:ﬁ;iﬂ.— [I-R ((R) = x
10}’55 N i N § _55(“-;_5235}._ SHOW) — I*
&l GR-ST \:{;:'. - S0 . _L SH j




15/2

3/6
3/5

BL-GN -
\

Y-BN

C15

L=
= Vi

Nod

i

N
,ﬁ@\\\ . @!_m\a__, x_ N

AN ,,T &; S |
///@ o |

103



Bulb malfunction indicator

Indicator lamp, 10/88, lights up
when a bulb fails in any of the
following circuits:

- Brake light

- Low beam

- Tail light

D:4

L B[R ———ffpe—— B| -R

S/~ T—

BL-Y

o

31/10

BL-Y

1 Tndicator lamp, bulb malfunction indicator - b 15 Fuse no. 21

2 Low heam, left 14 Fuse no. 22

13 "Tail light
- . . 12 'L'ail light
6 Switch, turn signal/ high-low beam '
(and automatic low beam, Netherl-:mdf; 11 Brake light, right
and Belgium)

10 Brake light, left

7 Low beam, right 9 Brake light switch

8 Ground connection
{for indicator lamp)

104



31

7/75—

K1 BL-Y
31/8SH

2/4

105




Bulb malfunction indicator for cars with extra brake light

Indicator lamp, 10/88, lights up when
a bulb fails in any of the

following circuits:

- Brake lights

- Low heam

- Tail lights

171

*) USA/CDN
) EU/OS

1019 |

Y-S50 SB
sB

] 5B

&
5B

SB ——@—SRx

31/13

BIL-Y

1 Indicator lamp, bulb malfunction indicator »——F——K 15 Fuse no. 21

GN

2 Low beam, left N sent— 14 Fuse no. 22

13 Tail light

Y-S50

5 High-level brake light, USA/CDN * 12 Tail light
11 Brake light, right
6 Switch, turn signal/high-low beam .
(and automatic low-beam, certain markets) W s, 10 Brake light, left and
extra brake light, EU/OS

GIN-W

7 Low beam, right +——— 0% 9 Brake light switch

8 Ground connection
(for indicator lamp)

106



311 5B, 5B

i

5AY-50
IR SB
SLANY-R

S4RATY

7/75
K/l BLY

107



Bulb malfunction indicator with brake monitor

778

1 Indicator lamp, bulb malfunction indicator

2 Low beam, left

5 Fuse-protected 15-rail in el. dist. unit

6 Switch, turn signal/high-low beam

7 Low beam, right

108

7/75

p—BL-Y———————y

4— GN-

A6hl

8 Ground connection (for indicator lamp)

Ignition ON and
indicator lamp lit

When the brake pedal is pressed,
the indicator lamp goes out if
the system is fault-free

15 Vuse no. 21

14 Fuse no. 22

13 Tail light

12 Tail light

11 Brake light, right

10 Brake light, left
9 Brake light switch



109




Seat belt reminder

110

Ignition ON
Seat belt driver’s side not on

3/6 (3/5)

151

BL-Y

BL-GN

GN

5B




51

- 2/36
- 231 8B
RIECPRY

3/6 (3/5)

GN, BL-GN

9

111




Seat belt reminder with ignition key warning, USA, Canada, Korea

Ignition ON

Seat belt not on

Indicator lamps and clock
activated for 4-8 secs. after
the ignition is switched ON

W-Sh

W-5B

W-5B




2/5
/31 5B
2715 BL-GN
35T W-SH
SRY-W
OGELY
RGF2 GN

g’

11
L3 BL-GN
11 BL-GXN
L] BL-Y

sB

31/9

113




Combined instrument

Instrument pancl lamps

10/74
10/75
1076
10177
10/78
10779
10/80

Warning lamp, exhaust gas temperature
Warning lamp, turbodiesel charge pressure
Warning lamp, diesel preheating

Warning lamp, SRS

Warning lamp, seat belts

Warning lamp, overdrive (man.)

Warning lamp, overdrive (aut.}/Gearshift indicator

10/82  Warning lamp, ABS 10/89 Warning lamp, rear loglights

10/83  Warning lamp, parking brakc 190 Warning lamp, washer fuid level

10/84  Warning lamp, brake warning 10/91  Service indicator

10/85  Warning lamp, high beam 10492 Warning lamp, tratler

10/86  Warning lamp, oil pressure HH93  Warning lamp,

10/87  Warning lamnp, charging Malfunction indicator lamp (MIL)

10/88  Warning lamnp, bulb mallunction indicator 10/94  Warning lamp, right turn signal
10/495  Warning lamp, left wrn signal

5/1A 8-pin connection

1 Right turn signal (BL-GN) 1
2 Reference ground, ground conncctor, 2
left A-post (BN-GR) 3
3,4 - 4
5 Instrument and control lighting (W) 5
6 lgnition coil socket 1 or generator 6,7.8
socket W (R-W) 9

7 Engine coolant temp. {ECT) sensor (Y-5B)

8 Engine coolant temp. (ECT) sensor (Y-W) 10

11

13

5/1B 12-pin connection 14

Instrument and control lighting (BL) 15

Brake fluid level sensor (VO) 16
Parking brake switch (BN}

ABS (GN) 18
Seat belt reminder (Y)

Seat belt reminder (BL-GN)

Relay, glow plug system pos. 1 (OR)

10} Pressure sensor, wrbodiesel (Y-R)

12 Crash sensor SRS pos. 3 (BN-SB)

5/1C 18-pin connection

Supply 30+ (GN-R}

Left turn signal {GN)

Fuel level sensor (GR-W)

Fucl level sensor (BN)

Rheostat adjustment pos. 2 (GN-BN)

Control module, (MIFI) fucl system pos. 22, control
module (DI) ignition svstern pos. 3 (BN-W)

Relay, exhaust temp. scnsor (W)

Washer fluid level sensor (BL-W/R-5B)
Foglight switch pos. 5 (GR)

Bulb malfunction mdicator pos. 1 (BL.-Y)
Generator D+ (R)

17 Oil pressure sensor (SH)

igh beam (BL-W)

5/1D 4-pin conncction

1 Sensor, speedometer (GN-W)

2 Sensor, speedometer (BN-W)

3 Ground connection rail in el dist. unit {138}
4 Supply 15+ (BL-R}

S/1E 1-pin connection
Dhgital socket, cruise control (GN-OR),
control module ECC (Y}, O/D relay (aut.)/control
madule {MET) fuel system (VO-W/VO-W)

5/11. 2-pin connection
1 Overdrive relay (man.) pos. 9 (Y-GR)
2 Overdrive relay (man.) USAJCDN pos. 5/
Overdrive relay (aut.) pos. 5 (Y-R/Y-R)

LL-R

CLOCK

(iM-HMN

4

Ery s

v s

I/ 31 -sm
JM 1
31/
BN C51 110
—

= ruro pree

R Bk

S G

£ ot et 2o T e

]
\—SB B - s - = -sn- < -

3L 3128




19/5  19/4 10/95 19/3 10/94

| |

V- —

\ /N\%ﬁ\l\m‘;gﬁﬂu’m ':é
~ - 60 ’,’_mn
N e N

Sa
L (@ EE R S =D eI
]
=
T
S
p—
e v s =
ARl A
cSo S ScoococSssS




Speedometer and tripmeter

Tgnition ON
Car is driven

100 120 140

so VT 160
60" NG ’,):m\

40— - 200

BL-RR

BN-W GN-W

BN-GR

116




S/

BN-W GN-W

~R

BI

117



Ambient temperature gauge

*) §, N, DK, FIN, NL, B:

R é_{j L=

Lo2ef N\

R
R
R
*) GB:
__________________ = 3
: / .
. n_.-'25 ’,
| ! |
! |
1 I\
] ~
P _
16/1:6
BL-Y YW
7 R
OR W 5B
OR
—— BN-SB — W =)
SB — SR
31/10
Y-W —BL F—
GN-Y — GN-Y GN-Y
7/69
GN-R GN-R GN-R




wor o 2/37
2086 Y-W \
TRTW. W

4745 SB
S8ThY

114

119




Radio connections, 4-door

*) Connector in radio compartment, 1-pin
**) Connector at power antenna, 4-pin (junction)

3|

,,ET\)I FEEEEEEEENEN

5B

P-5B

Cl144

BL-Y

16/4

(BL-W)

120

-

.

-

Lf-w (GRW

WOGR])

GR-W

P-5B

STHO W
3/2:4 o
237:2
GN-GR |
C143 (]NI-(jl{

CpL—@—nl— 5/1B:1
W& W §/1A:5

OR

GN-R

GN-GR

GN-R

-GR

GN-

11 C98

C21

W-SB

UGN

-R

GN-R




L}
6 Y-W. Y-W
TW
& BL
9 P-SB
10 SB
11OR
12 GN-GR

1 BN-W 14 10 flu 2




Radio connections, 5-door

*) Connector in radio compartment, 1-pin
**) Connector at power antenna, 4-pin (junction)

¢giEEEEEEEENEENE I R
i

| Ly

P-s5B

16/2

S e S B B A B R ST
fs

GN-R

=

3110 | ¥

: 3/24 \\LBL_%_BL_ 5/1]321

2/37:2 W W §1AS

' 16/9
;\E C 143 i
- lote c1is

16/3%
YW (GR-W ] ) ;

W WG]

Ol

5B

Cl44 ]
16/4 m:.v

™ [T -W)

GN-R

C149

3
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
i
|
i
|
I
|
|
|
I
[
[
t
F
E

GN-GR

C21

GN-R



A
¢ \\
&

31/10

BTN
T

]

=
X

Irf'_
(e

1126

GGN-BN
11 P-5B

12 Y-GR
13 GN

14 5B




Radio connections, 4-door (Radio with integrated amplifier)

*) Connector in radio compartment, 1-pin
**) Connector at power antenna, 4-pin (junction)

***) Not for USA/CDN

11

Cl

GMN-R

16/18

Y-58

A

GN-BN

TTTTGR

GN-BN

OGN

CIR-W

BL-Y

W

¥-BN

Y-GR

(8133

[ie] €150

16/17

P-51

SB
131/10 r

&

&

YW

2/37:12

¥/ 2 4
A,

BN-SB —

YW 5/1 A:5

5/1 B:1

GN-GR

P-5B

C9
B ——{Tfi— s —@—sB —_
31/9

GN-GR

EO
S —

GN-R

W-SB

@gCI

GN-GR




Cl144

16/1

T e o =

S —

QIJT

|
=
&

=
=

[ o—

L S — — —]
[ — — —]

o

@

On @&

AMP

LS Sy Y S c— O o—

@

B

125



Radio connections, 5-door (Radio with integrated amplifier)

*) Connector in radio compartment, 1-pin
*¥) Connector at power antenna, 4-pin (junction)
#%%) Not for USA/CDN

GN-R

OR ——
ili’iu—«‘zﬁ C1
| C3
{ I b
] :jgf
e
GN-SB
Y-SR
—GR
Y.GR
BLY —
w
L VEN .
“Y-GR
L
P-SB
p-SH
C9 1616 169
‘ su—»g@_% S —4p— SB - —_ i
SR ' 31/9
si 1 31/10 /
—— BL % sn-se — S/1 B:l
N ® Y-W—"35/1 A:5
Yow -
S — 2/37:12
— oN~oR—— [ [ )
e | |
y— 2/3:6
] 16/7

31/11

Cl [z

GN-GR

:. J:SB — s

)

__________ S -—(_iJ\'-GR

GIN-BN




12 P-58
130K

127




M 46 Overdrive

C166

31/10

C113

Engaging overdrive, Downshift from 4th gear, Disengaging overdrive,
Gear lever in 4th gear overdrive disengages gear lever in 4th gear
automatically




11/12:1 BL-R
11/12:4 BL-R

1715 BL.BL-R
231 8B
IETY

486 BN

N85 BL-SB
987 Y-GR

129




AW 70/71/72 Overdrive with kickdown inhibitor AW 71/72

11

{1 Rl S
! !a‘t:' ‘!;\ E
s |
BI-R :

Bk || !
— YR '

* AW 71/72 certain markets

YLl

Overdrive disengaged Overdrive engaged
Indicator lamp ON Indicator lamp OFF




153/1 BL, BL-R
21288
RT3Y

86vd BN

R7a/5 Y-R

o VO-W

8 BL-SB

BL B e BL
~ =
BN— L —— =
_ e——
Cl4
BL-SB — - BN
Y (BL)

Y (BL) 8/1

131



P-shift lock, automatic transmission

Fiwy

4/16:25

= -BL-GN---1 BL-GN GN-Y !
: :C2 7/75:9 Y-:Bl\'

Ignition on
Brake pedal pressed
Shift lock released

P

st e e v, A s il




133



ABS Brake system

VO

VO

sB

312

51D:1  5/1D
o)

BN-

GIN-W —l

2

SB

C7
el 2= GN-Y ot

3/1:15R o=
BI-R

5N
1087 |

ek

4/16

=S

GN

BL-R

5B

SB

31/6

BL-R

1/1

15/1

3/1

BL

G

BL-GN

Cilel p.]

C155

SN

GR-R = 1

BI-W

Y-SB -

OR

T

¥4 R e b
fE2tesiatoniis.
b Fhr i

s
ki b s o
et

deraadidin iy

i
Ea

Y-GR

W

GN-R

sanindii
dadiadbi

prees
predae i

] B -
ik J: .

31/1, 31/2

C155

|3
=

|

Ep ey
FiEvas

e I

BL-P — {#}+—BL-P BL-P

134

GN-Y



31

Vi)

10/84  10/87

O]

2

HL-R BN-W GN-W

31/31

1 BL-GN 20 SB

20OR 21 Y-R 4/16
IR 25 Y-BN

i BL 2T GR-R

TON-W 5 R-W

0 BN-W 20 GN

Ll BL-Y L BL-F

14 GN-R 2 BL-W

15P 4 8B

17 ¥-GR 35 ON-Y




Power window lifts

Ignition ON, all = 1/1
power window switches in NEUTRAL Ga
R =8
» j 15/1
R BE
R

> 3/28,3/29

5B

5B

3/18

3/16

3/17

5B

315 |

I

s

3/22 %f/

136

1C150

GOR

B

5]

51C149

31/10




6/10

an  C150

31

. 3/17, 3/18, 3/22

3/16

5,

31

=
T
e

3/21

6/12

C87

3/20

6/11

C86

BN

ON

GR

15/1
]
D

137



Central locking

Cl144 C79

ST GN-SD3
Y-SB ——|14
zrf’Jsﬁ.M[”.

(GN-W) i 1/1
__Y-SB % i
(Y-W)
BN-SB
(SB)

6/36 ;.;.\m::.\, N

6/7(

Unlocking with key Locking with key

138



GN-SB
(GN-W)

BN-SB
(5B}

S 314

139



Power sunroof

6/15

sB

31/10

Sunroof operation

iy
||

“{

iy
|

140



141



Heated rear window

1/1

*) S-door

B g

Ignition ON

swrrirTs Activation of
i Rear window heating OFF
— §

rear window heating

142



9/2

e =
‘.A%E = : T‘ snl
/ —

| —

31/5, 31/11

DAY




Heated rear window and door mirrors with timer relay

Rear window and door mirror

heating ON.

Timer relay turns off
heat after approx. 6 mins.
for mirrors, and after

approx 12 mins. for rear window.

Co65

144

Sl}ﬁ» sB—®&—sn

C144

2 5B

BU= ]

BL-GN

@l.

SH

L

31/10

11

-1 15/1

BL-Y

3/8-2 |,

BL-Y

BL-

GN

Bl

SB

-GN

31/10

C25




31/5

145



Power door mirrors

111

W-BN

W-GN

W-

15/1

146

W-BL W-BL
W-BN SB W-BA
W-GN WON
OR W-BL
W.BN
W-GN
OR
3/24
OR W.BI. W-BL
% W-BN W-BN
SBAT—SB = W-GN W-GN
sB & SB—
3/23, 3/24 31/10
© Position Terminal
1, 2,3, 4,5
Y1 v X KX
A Y2 [ K| X
i Y LXpX ] %X
Y2 2 | X IX X

£ C66

C143

6/14




\ @)J“ \i\ \3\1/10

31

3/23, 3/24

147




Heated driver’s/passenger’s seat, normal output

el

[

]
e

: ‘y
ei%?.?:r
el @
£
|@

BL-Y

3/15-3/18,3/22—v ® ./

3/20—vr

5B
Thermostat activated at +14 ¢
and deactivated at +26 C

31/10

148

W-Sh

Temperature above +26 C: heater
clements switched OFYF by thermostat

lgnition ON and passenger’s

seat also ON




15/1




Heated driver’s/passenger’s seat, high output

Ignition and switches ON
but current supply to seats broken
by overheat protector.

151
3 il 3/1
RN Ol
|§x°av?)5':q 2 \S‘(@
151
BL-Y ‘
sSB
31/10
3/15-3/18,3/22 Y-R
3/20 Y-R R-SB R-SB
co|
3/28 R-SB

R-SB _j
SH SB
W-SI W-5B
R-SB R-SB
SR SB
W-SH

150




151



Power seat

C41

T

1 i

15/1

o e 3

]

GR-R

GR-R




15/2

15/1

C157

6/19

6/17

6/18

39

153



Power seat with memory

GR-R

USA/CDN

[}
=
=

4/29

ol Bl GN
A B2 B
A oD BN
H:3 VR
15
I3
13:6 B
D:7 .
BRI
1l
D2
Dl
D:ia
"N
(]
| D e o
il
b (&)
[
[
[}
7
13 : %Q}Evo (S
NG
[
314 L [
Ly DI LR :
(S8
L6
B-W

6/19

| 6/18



155




Cabin fan, standard heater

Fan operating at speed 1

1571

C19

156



31

20/18

15/1

C19
SB




Manual Climate Control (MCC)

One precondition for the climate unit to work is that the

fan must be ON, at any speed (signal from 4/40B:6 to 4/40A:7).

Fan at speed 1. Climate unit ON,

1/1

E WoSH 4% W-SB

W

W-SB

LI

BL-KE

RW

6/28

s

31/60

4/23:14 GN-R (GN-SF)

L GMN-R +G_\E E

GN-R

4/25:15

7/41

C154

= (N-R

4/23:15-- oy

rk— 5/1C:16

- - - -GN-Y - -

4/40




I W-SB 9 GN-Y C154 REGINA

2 Y-GN L GN-R GN-R

3IOGRW LW

4 GR-R 12 8B LII24

S GN-R 13 BL - \
R.1

)
GN-R - 5y

7/53  GN-R GN-R

31/10

o |
g\‘\ 9

oo

1
[

W-SB R-W

{GN-5SB)

159



Electronic Climate Control (ECC)

C160
ERE

]

8/2

4/23:14

1
L-GNR- B - - - -GNR -

!
i
GN-R(GN-5B)

|
GN-R

4/25:15--

i3 5/1C:16

~ Bl ——f—— BL—— SKIB:I

v——5/1E

W =

I

Y W-sB —B—w-sB —| 31/14

BL-K
GON-R

B

(S

iy

712 [\,




GN-R

(GN-SB) C34 3/1

GNR GN-R

SIS 6/27
JEE

Y
\ IRW

YR 5422 2 WoSB
3 5 BN-W AGRW
! 4 ¥-GR U GN-SB
5 1 Gl 14 [ 11 SNY -

C162

{GN-5SB)

161



Exhaust temperature sensor (Japan)

162

T BL-R

Exhaust gas temperature
below 850°C

7/34

Fxhaust gas temperature
above 850°C




5/1

BL-R

11/41

W

7/34

3/1

163




SRS Supplemental Restraint System (airbag)

31
Bl-K
GR-OR
2 EEET.
) 31/10
BMN-S5H
GR-OR
4/9
91 ob GR-OR
— ~__OR BN-SB
= // ) OR-W—g Y-SB Y
R R s B
92 |
i 21 —
“ VO C2 23
/Jf | _— VW
/;~4\ BI-R BN y
Q )€1zt vy
f.-f“‘j ISI.E—W BI.
| C51 [4]
L/ By By
/,/’ /_,— |-
I

8/33

164



10/77

11/41

165




SRS Supplemental Restraint System (airbag) USA, Canada

BL-R

GR-0OR
kic2 ur\ﬁ 31/31 - SB _l_
31/10
o nen
GR-OR
C91
~ E OR
— - ,,/ 3 OR-W v
R s [
s
aaaaa VO C2 23
-V VO-W
b BL-R BN .
Q ci21 B
- BLW BL C151
/ B x
C51 [4]
¥ / By
7 ] -
K

1T D+
:



10/77 11/41

167




List of components

1/1

272
2/3
2/4
2/5
2/6
2
2/8
2/10
2/11
2112
2113
2/14
2/15
2/16
2/23
2/34
2136
2137
2138
2/45
2/50

3/1
32
3/4
3/5
3/6
3
3/8-1
3/8-2

3/9

3/10
312
3/13
3/14
3/15

3/16
3/17
3/18

3/19
3120
3
3122
3/23
3124
3/25
3/26
3727
3/28
329
3/31
332
3/33
3/34
3/35
3/36
3137
3138
3/39
3/40
3/42-1
3/42-2
3/43
3/44
3/47
3/50
3/52

Battery

Relay, front foglights

Regulator DIM-DIP

Intermittent relay, windshield wipers
Relay, seat belt reminder/ignition key warning
Bypass relay 151

Central locking relay

Overdrive relay

Power unit ECC

Relay, engine cooling fan

Relay, radio interference suppression
Relay, fuel injection (MFI)

Relay, glowplug mechanism

Relay, exhaust gas temperature sensor
Tailgate intermittent wiper relay
Relay, fuel injection

Relay, front foglights

Headlight flasher

Headlight relay

Timer relay, exhaust gas recirculation (EGR)
Relay, P-shift lock

Bypass relay, high beam

Ignition lock

Light switch

Cruise control operation

Switch, turn signal/high-low beam

Switch, hazard warning flashers

Foglight switch

Switch, heated rear window

Switch with tmer relay, heated

rear window/door mirrors

Brake light switch

Backup (reversing) light switch

Switch, windshicld wash/wipe

Switch, tailgate wash/wipe

Switch, lock button

Power window switch, driver’s door

for driver’s door

Power window switch, driver’s door

for driver’s side rear door

Power window switch, driver’s door

for passenger’s side front

Power window switch, driver’s door

for passenger’s side rear

Power window switch, driver’s side rear
Power window switch, passenger’s side front
Power window switch, passenger’s side rear
Switch for rear power window lifts

Switch for power door mirror, driver’s side
Switch for power door mirror, passenger’s side
Switch for power sunroof

Operating module, driver’s scat

Operating module, passenger’s seat

Switch for heated driver’s seat

Switch for heated passenger's scat

Door switch, driver’s door

Door swilch, passenger’s side {ront

Door switch, driver’s side rear

Door switch, passenger’s side rear

Door switch, tailgate (5-door cstate)
Switch, glove compartment

Hom contacts

Swiltch, brake pedal

Switch, clutch pedal

Start imhibit switch, automatic transmission
Swilch on transmission

Oil pressure sensor, kick-down valve
Switch in gear lever

Seat belt lock, driver’s seat

Parking brake switch

Throtile position (TP) switch

Swilch for power antenna

3/59
3/66
3/70
3/78

4/1
442
4/3
4/4
4/5
4/6
4/9
4/10
4/15
4/16
4723
4725
4/26
4729
4/40
4/42
4/43

5/1
5/3

6/1
6/2
6/3
674
6/3
6/6
6/7
6/8
6/9
6/10
6/11
6/12
6/13
6/14
6/15
6/16
6/17
6/18
6/19
6/24
6/25
6/26
6/27
6/28
6/29
6/30)
6/31
6/32
6/33-1
6/33-2
6/34
6/35
6/36
6/38
6/39

7/4
7/5
716
77
1/9
7/10
71
712
7714
/15
7/16

Beam width control

Idle air control (IAC) control, EGR
Rheostat setting

Lock unit, tailgate

Overheating protector, driver’s scat
Overheating prolector, passenger’s seal
Control module, cruise control

Rheostat

Safety circuit, SRS (airbag)

Control module, ECC

Sensor module, SRS (airbag)

Control module EZ-K (DI system

Power amplifier, EZ-K (DI) system

Control module ABS

Control module LH - jetronic 2.4 (MFI) system
Control module Regina (MFI) system

Power amplifier/ignition coil REX-T (DI) system
Control module driver’s seat

AJC controls, MCC

Control module REX-1 (DI) system

Heater controls

Combimned instrument
Ambient temperature sensor

Windshield wiper motor

Washer motor, front

Right headlight wiper motor

Left headhight wiper motor

Central Tocking motor, passenger’s side front
Central locking motor, passenger’s side rear
Central locking motor, driver’s side rear
Central locking motor, tailgate

Window lift motor dnver’s door

Window lift motor driver’s side rear
Window lift motor passenger’s side front
Window lift motor passenger’s side rear
Power door mirror, driver’s side

Power door mirror, passenger’s side
Motor, power sunroof

Motor, driver’s scat backrest

Motor, up-down, front edge ol driver’s seat
Motor, up-down, rear edge of driver’s seat
Motor, fore-alt, driver's seat

Vacuum pump, cruise control

Starter motor

Generator

Servo motor, throttle control

Cabin fan motor

Engine cooling fan

Washer motor, tailgate

Fucl pump

Tailgate wiper motor

Fucl level sensor/primer pump

Fuel level sensor/pump

Power antenna

Parking heater

Central locking motor, driver’s side front
Actuator, lelt

Actuator, right

Brake fluid level sensor

‘Washer {luid level sensor

Oil pressure sensor

Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor
Engine coolant lemperature (ECT) sensor, ECC
Cabin temperature sensor

Ambient temperature sensor

Solar sensor

Thermostat, engine cooling fan

Heated oxvgen sensor (HO2S)

Engine coolant temperature (ECT) sensor,
fuelfignition (MFI/DI) system



mni
7124
7125
7/26
7128

7130

7131
7/32
7733
7134

7137
7138

7/40

7141
7/43
7/44
7/47
7/50
/52
7/53
7/69
775

8/1
8/2
8/3
8/5
8/6-9
8/13
8/15
8/17
8/24
8/30
8/33
8/34
8/36
8/42

9/1
972
9/3
9/4
9/5
9/6

10/5

10/6

10/11
10/12
10/13
1/14
10/15
10/16
10/19
10/20
10/21
10/22
10/24
10/25
10/29
10/30
10/31
10/32
10/33
10/36
10/38
10/39
10/40
10/43
10/44

Mass air flow (MAF) sensor

Knock sensor (KS)

Engine speed (RPM) sensor
Pressure sensor, EGR

Engine coolant temperature (ECT)
sensor, diesel

Pressure sensor for charge pressure,
turbodiesel

Sensor, ABS left front

Sensor, ABS right front

Sensor, vehicle speed (VSS) and ABS
Thermoelement, three-way catalylic
converter (TWC)

Temperature scnsor, EGR
Low-speed pressure sensor, engine
cooling fan

High-speed pressure sensor, engine
cooling fan

High-pressure sensor, A/C
Thermostat, driver’s seat
Thermostat, passenger’s scat
PTC-resistor, air pre-heating
Pressure sensor, intake manifold
Temperature sensor, intake air
Low-pressure sensor, A/C

Ambient temperalure sensor

Bulb malfunction indicator

Operating solenoid, overdrive
Solenoids, ECC

Solenoid coupling, A/C

1dle air control (IAC) valve

Injection valves

Fuel valve, diesel

Hydraulic unit, ABS

Converter, EGR

3-way valve, EGR

Steering wheel module, SRS (airbag)
Igniter for left seat belt tensioner
Igniter for right seat belt tensioner
Solenoid P-shift lock

Solenoid, pulsed secondary air injection (PAIR)

Cigar lighter

Heated rear window

Heater element, driver’s seat backrest
Heater element, passenger’s scal backrest
Heater element, driver’s scat cushion
Heater element, passenger’s seat cushion

Left front foglight

Right front foglight

Lefl front parking light

Right [ront parking light

Left front wumn signal

Right front turn signal

Left turn signal repeater (not USA/CDN)
Right turn signal repeater (not USA/CDN)
Extra brake light

Left number plate light

Right number plate light

Roof light

Trunk light

Roof light, load area (5-door)

Glove compartment light

Door-open warning light, driver's door
Door-open wamning light, front passenger’s side
Door-open warning light, rear driver’s side
Door-open warning light, rear passenger’s side
Control pancl lighting

Ashtray lighting, rear

Switch lighting, seat heater

Gear selector lighting

Right brake light

Right parking light, rear

10/45
10/46
10/47
10/48
10/50
10/51
10/52
10/53
10/54
10/55
10/64
10/65
10/66
10/68
10/69
10/70
10/72
10/74
10/75
10/76
10477
10/78
10/79

10/80
10/82
10/83
10/84
10/85
10/86
10/87
10/88
10/89
10/90
10/91
10/92
10/93

10/94
10/95
10/96
10/103

10/104
10/114
10/115

11/1-26
11/41

1511
1572
15/9

16/1
16/2
16/3
16/4
16/5
16/6
1617
16/8
16/9
16/10
16/11
16/15
16/17

16/18

Right parking/tail light

Right rear foglight

Bulb, right rear tum signal

Right backup (reversing) light

Left brake light

Left parking light, rear

Left parking/tail light

Left rear foglight

Bulb, left rear turn signal

Left backup (reversing) light

Right high beam

Right extra high beam

Right low beam

Left high beam

Left extra high beam

Left low beam

Ashtray lighting, front

Indicator light, exhaust gas temperature
Indicator light, charge pressure, turbodiescl
Indicator light, diesel preheating
Indicator light, SRS (airbag)

Indicator light, scat belt

Indicator light, overdrive (auto.)/Gear
selection indicator

Indicator light, overdrive (man.)
Indicator light, ABS

Indicator light, parking brake

Indicator light, brake warning

Indicator light, high beam

Indicator light, 0il pressure

Indicator light, charge

Indicator Light, bulb failure

Indicator light, rear foglights

Indicator light, washer fluid level
Service indicator

Indicator light, trailer

Indicator light, malfunction indicator lamp
(MIL)

Indicator light, right tum signal
Indicator light, left turn signal
Instrument lighting

Switch lighting, heated rear window/door
MITTOTS

Switch lighting

Vanity mirror lighting, passenger’s side
Vanity mirror lighting, driver’s side

Fuses
Fuse, combined instrument

Positive terminal

30-rail in el. distribution unit
Fuse-protected 15-rail in cl.
distnbution unit

Radio

Amplifier

Loudspeaker, right [ront door
Loudspeaker, left front door
Loudspeaker, right rear door
Loudspeaker, left rear door
Loudspeaker, instrument panel, right side
Loudspeaker, instrument panel, lefl side
Antenna

Homn 1

Homn 2

CD-uaulochanger

Loudspeaker, rear parcel shelf,

left side/left D-post

Loudspeaker, rear parcel shelf,

right side/right D-post

. e e e 3
U The component list continues on the next pag




17/1
17/11
17/14

18/1
18/2

19/1
19/2
19/3
19/4
19/5

2071
20/2
20/3-6

Ll
C12
Cl4
Cl15
C19
C20
Cc21
Cc22
Cc23
c24
C25
c27
C29
C31
C32
C33
C34
C36
C37
C39

Service data link connector for starter motor operation  C40

OBD data link connector
Data link connector for diagnosis of power scat

Bridge connector 1
Bridge connector 2

Engine coolant temperature (ECT) gauge
Rev. counter (RPM gauge)

Speedometer

Clock

Fuel gauge

Ignition coil
Distributor

Spark plugs
Glowplugs

Series resistance
Cabin fan resistor

Ground connector right front wing

Ground connector left front wing

Ground connector body (ground connection,
battery-body)

Ground connector engine (ground connection,
battery-engine)

Ground connector [or heated rear window (4-door)
Ground connectlor left A-post

Ground connector at parking brake lever
Ground connector right A-post

Ground connector left tail light

Ground connector right tail light

Ground connector in load arca

Ground connector at windshield wiper motor
Ground connector at power sunroof motor
Ground connector, generator

Ground connector at overdrive solenoid
Ground connection rail in el. distribution unit
Ground connector on engine (power ground)
Ground connector on engine (signal ground)
Ground connector on engine (diesel)

Ground connector at steering column bracket
Ground connector engine cooling fan

Connector, 33-pin

Instrument panel harness - Door sill harness
Connector, 53-pin

Instrument pancl harness - Left wheel
housing harmness

Connector, 53-pin

Instrument panel harness - Right wheel
housing harness

Conneetor, left A-post, 2-pin
Connector, at el. dist. unit, 4-pin
Connector, at steering column, 8-pin
Conneclor, at centre console, 10-pin
Connector, at ¢l. dist. unit, 4-pin
Connector, at ¢l. dist. unit, 2-pin
Connector, at el. dist. unit, 2-pin
Connector, left A-post, 4-pin

Connector, at instrument panel, 2-pin
Connector, under gear lever carrier, 1-pin or 2-pin
Connector, left B-post, 4-pin

Connector, at tailgate, 6-pin (5-door)
Connector, at tatlgate, 2-pin (5-door)
Connector, at extra brake light, 2-pin
Connector, tailgate, 2-pin, (5-door)
Connector, tailgate, 1-pin, (5-door)
Connector, at driver’s seal, 4-pin
Connector, al passenger’s seat, 2-pin
Connector, at driver’s seal, 2-pin
Connector, under driver’s scat, 2-pin
Connector, under passenger’s seat, 2-pin
Connector, under passenger’s scat, 2-pin
Connector, under driver’s scat, 2-pin
Connector, at driver’s seat, 4-pin

Ca1
C42
C50

Cs1
C54
C55

c62
c63
Co4d
Ce5
Co6
c72
C73
C74
C75
C76
c79
C84
C85
C86
C87
C88
39
C91
92
Cu3
98
C100
Cim
C102
C105
c11
C117

C121
123
C132

C137

C139
C143
Cl44
C149
C150
C154

C155
C156
C157
C158
C160
Cl16l
C162
C163
C166
C300

301

C302

Connector, al passeriger’s seal, 4-pin
Connector, under driver’s seal, 6-pin
Connector, under driver’s seal, 2-pin
Connector, 8-pin

Left wheel housing harness - Engine harness
Connector, 8-pin

Left wheel housing hamness - Engine hamess
Connector, 8-pin

Right wheel housing harness - Enginc harness
Connector, 8-pin

Right wheel housing harness - Engine hamess
Connector, at windshicld wiper motor, 4-pin
Connector, at left headlight, 3-pin

Connector, at right headlight, 3-pin
Connector, driver's door, 6-pin

Connector, passenger’s door, 6-pin
Connector, driver's door, 2-pin

Connector, passenger’s door, 2-pin
Conneclor, rear door driver's side, 2-pin
Connector, rear door passenger’s side, 2-pin
Connector, right A-post, 2-pin

Connector, driver’s door, 4-pin

Connector, driver’s door, 2-pin

Connector, rear door driver’'s side, 2-pin
Connector, passenger’s door, 2-pin
Connector, rear door passenger’s side, 2-pin
Connector, al switch, 5-pin

Connector, al sunroof motor, 2-pin
Connector, at ¢l. dist. unit, 2-pin

Conncctor, behind steering wheel, 2-pin
Connector, left rear wheel housing, 4-pin
Connector, al power antenna, 4-pin
Connector, left wheel housing, 2-pin
Connector, right wheel housing, 2-pin
Connector, at ¢l. dist. unit, 2-pin

Connector on bridge connector 1, 2-pin
Connector, al thermoelement, 2-pin
Connector, 2-pin

Left wheel housing harness - Engine hamess
Coupling recl, steering wheel, SRS (airbag)
Connector 1o bridge connector 2, 2-pin
Connector, 8-pin

Left wheel housing hamess - Engine hamess
Connector, 4-pin

Right wheel housing harness - Engine hamess
Connector, at gear selector, 4-pin

Connector, at A-post passenger’s side, 24-pin
Connector, at A-post dniver’s side, 24-pin
Connector, at B-post passenger’s side, 11-pin
Connector, at B-post driver’s side, 11-pin
Connector, 3-pin or 1-pin

Right wheel housing harness - engine cooling
[an harness

Connector, left A-post, 8-pin

Conneclor, at firewall, 3-pin

Connector, at el. dist, unit, 4-pin

Connector, at driver’s seat, 4-pin

Connector, at instrument panel, 6-pin
Connector, at firewall, T-pin

Connector, left B-post, 2-pin

Connector, al firewall, 2-pin (diesel)
Connector, at el. dist. unit, ¥-pin

Connector, at firewall, 4-pin

{for heated oxygen sensor (HO2S))
Connector, at instrument panel for vanity mirror,
passenger’s side

Connector, at instrument panel [or vanity mirror,
driver’s side

Connector, at instrument panel, 4-pin

Connector, alarm, 8-pin at steering column
Connector, alarm, 4-pin at steering column
Connector, alarm, 2-pin in engine compartment,
left front

Connector, towing hook, 10-pin (not USA/CDN)
Connector, ambient temperature sensor, 6-pin



Alphabetical index

ABS brake system 134
Ambient temperature gauge 118
Anti-theft alarm, pre-routed wiring 100
Backup (reversing) lights 68
Beam width control 58
Brake light 64, 66
Bulb malfunction indicator 104, 106, 108
Cabin fan, standard heater 156
Central locking 138
Cigar lighter 96
Combined instrument 114
Component list (foldout) at end of book
Cruise control 30, 32
On-board diagnostic system (OBD) 98
Diesel, pre-heating, overload sensor and EGR (D 24 TIC) ........ccececeeuuene. 44
Electrical distribution unit, relays, fuses 4,5,6,7
Electronic climate control (ECC) 160
Engine cooling fan 28
Exhaust gas temp. sensor (Japan) 162
Foglights 78, 80
Foglights, rear, USA/Canada 84
Glove compartment and vanity mirror lights 70
Ground connections 20
Headlight wash/wipe 90
Heated driver’s/passenger’s seat 148, 150
Heated rear window and door mirrors with timer relay ................. 142, 144

High and low beams

Horn

46, 48, 50, 54, 56

Ignition system

Interior lights

Overdrive

Power seats

Power sunroof

Power supply

Power windows

88

34, 36, 38

Instrument and panel lights 76
72

LH-jetronic 2.4 (MFI) 22,24
Luggage compartment light 74
Manual climate control (MCC) 158
128, 130

P-Shift lock, automatic transmission 132
Parking, tail and number plate lights 60, 62
Power door mirrors 146
152, 154

140

40

136

Pre-routed wiring for alarm 100

Radio connections

Reduced intensity (DIM-DIP) Great Britain

120, 122, 124, 126

52

Regina (MFI) (B 230 F)

26

Seat belt reminder

110, 112

Speedometer and odometer

116

SRS Supplemental Restraint System
Starter system

164, 166
42

94

Tailgate wash/wipe
Towing hook, pre-routed wiring

102

Turn signals - hazard warning lights

86

Windshield wash/wipe

92




	volvotechinfo.com
	TP3904202_us_0.pdf
	TP3904202_us_1.pdf
	TP3904202_us_2.pdf
	TP3904202_us_3.pdf
	TP3904202_us_4.pdf
	TP3904202_us_5.pdf
	TP3904202_us_6.pdf
	TP3904202_us_7.pdf
	TP3904202_us_8.pdf
	TP3904202_us_9.pdf
	TP3904202_us_10.pdf
	TP3904202_us_11.pdf
	TP3904202_us_12.pdf
	TP3904202_us_13.pdf
	TP3904202_us_14.pdf
	TP3904202_us_15.pdf
	TP3904202_us_16.pdf
	TP3904202_us_17.pdf
	TP3904202_us_18.pdf
	TP3904202_us_19.pdf
	TP3904202_us_20.pdf
	TP3904202_us_21.pdf
	TP3904202_us_22.pdf
	TP3904202_us_23.pdf
	TP3904202_us_24.pdf
	TP3904202_us_25.pdf
	TP3904202_us_26.pdf
	TP3904202_us_27.pdf
	TP3904202_us_28.pdf
	TP3904202_us_29.pdf
	TP3904202_us_30.pdf
	TP3904202_us_31.pdf
	TP3904202_us_32.pdf
	TP3904202_us_33.pdf
	TP3904202_us_34.pdf
	TP3904202_us_35.pdf
	TP3904202_us_36.pdf
	TP3904202_us_37.pdf
	TP3904202_us_38.pdf
	TP3904202_us_39.pdf
	TP3904202_us_40.pdf
	TP3904202_us_41.pdf
	TP3904202_us_42.pdf
	TP3904202_us_43.pdf
	TP3904202_us_44.pdf
	TP3904202_us_45.pdf
	TP3904202_us_46.pdf
	TP3904202_us_47.pdf
	TP3904202_us_48.pdf
	TP3904202_us_49.pdf
	TP3904202_us_50.pdf
	TP3904202_us_51.pdf
	TP3904202_us_52.pdf
	TP3904202_us_53.pdf
	TP3904202_us_54.pdf
	TP3904202_us_55.pdf
	TP3904202_us_56.pdf
	TP3904202_us_57.pdf
	TP3904202_us_58.pdf
	TP3904202_us_59.pdf
	TP3904202_us_60.pdf
	TP3904202_us_61.pdf
	TP3904202_us_62.pdf
	TP3904202_us_63.pdf
	TP3904202_us_64.pdf
	TP3904202_us_65.pdf
	TP3904202_us_66.pdf
	TP3904202_us_67.pdf
	TP3904202_us_68.pdf
	TP3904202_us_69.pdf
	TP3904202_us_70.pdf
	TP3904202_us_71.pdf
	TP3904202_us_72.pdf
	TP3904202_us_73.pdf
	TP3904202_us_74.pdf
	TP3904202_us_75.pdf
	TP3904202_us_76.pdf
	TP3904202_us_77.pdf
	TP3904202_us_78.pdf
	TP3904202_us_79.pdf
	TP3904202_us_80.pdf
	TP3904202_us_81.pdf
	TP3904202_us_82.pdf
	TP3904202_us_83.pdf
	TP3904202_us_84.pdf
	TP3904202_us_85.pdf
	TP3904202_us_86.pdf
	TP3904202_us_87.pdf
	TP3904202_us_88.pdf
	TP3904202_us_89.pdf
	TP3904202_us_90.pdf
	TP3904202_us_91.pdf
	TP3904202_us_92.pdf
	TP3904202_us_93.pdf
	TP3904202_us_94.pdf
	TP3904202_us_95.pdf
	TP3904202_us_96.pdf
	TP3904202_us_97.pdf
	TP3904202_us_98.pdf
	TP3904202_us_99.pdf
	TP3904202_us_100.pdf
	TP3904202_us_101.pdf
	TP3904202_us_102.pdf
	TP3904202_us_103.pdf
	TP3904202_us_104.pdf
	TP3904202_us_105.pdf
	TP3904202_us_106.pdf
	TP3904202_us_107.pdf
	TP3904202_us_108.pdf
	TP3904202_us_109.pdf
	TP3904202_us_110.pdf
	TP3904202_us_111.pdf
	TP3904202_us_112.pdf
	TP3904202_us_113.pdf
	TP3904202_us_114.pdf
	TP3904202_us_115.pdf
	TP3904202_us_116.pdf
	TP3904202_us_117.pdf
	TP3904202_us_118.pdf
	TP3904202_us_119.pdf
	TP3904202_us_120.pdf
	TP3904202_us_121.pdf
	TP3904202_us_122.pdf
	TP3904202_us_123.pdf
	TP3904202_us_124.pdf
	TP3904202_us_125.pdf
	TP3904202_us_126.pdf
	TP3904202_us_127.pdf
	TP3904202_us_128.pdf
	TP3904202_us_129.pdf
	TP3904202_us_130.pdf
	TP3904202_us_131.pdf
	TP3904202_us_132.pdf
	TP3904202_us_133.pdf
	TP3904202_us_134.pdf
	TP3904202_us_135.pdf
	TP3904202_us_136.pdf
	TP3904202_us_137.pdf
	TP3904202_us_138.pdf
	TP3904202_us_139.pdf
	TP3904202_us_140.pdf
	TP3904202_us_141.pdf
	TP3904202_us_142.pdf
	TP3904202_us_143.pdf
	TP3904202_us_144.pdf
	TP3904202_us_145.pdf
	TP3904202_us_146.pdf
	TP3904202_us_147.pdf
	TP3904202_us_148.pdf
	TP3904202_us_149.pdf
	TP3904202_us_150.pdf
	TP3904202_us_151.pdf
	TP3904202_us_152.pdf
	TP3904202_us_153.pdf
	TP3904202_us_154.pdf
	TP3904202_us_155.pdf
	TP3904202_us_156.pdf
	TP3904202_us_157.pdf
	TP3904202_us_158.pdf
	TP3904202_us_159.pdf
	TP3904202_us_160.pdf
	TP3904202_us_161.pdf
	TP3904202_us_162.pdf
	TP3904202_us_163.pdf
	TP3904202_us_164.pdf
	TP3904202_us_165.pdf
	TP3904202_us_166.pdf
	TP3904202_us_167.pdf
	TP3904202_us_168.pdf
	TP3904202_us_170.pdf
	TP3904202_us_171.pdf
	TP3904202_us_172.pdf
	TP3904202_us_173.pdf




